A UNITED PUBLICATION

GOLF

VOL. 14, NO. 11

C

i

NOVEMBER 2002

URSE

$7.00

THE BUSINESS NEWSPAPER FOR THE GOLF COURSE INDUSTRY

www.golfcoursenews.com

Native grass: it's a
jungle out there

With the proliferation of native
grass areas on golf courses,
steps need to be taken to
maintain playability ............... 6

Meadowbrook Golf
ups the ante

Don Rhodes has come aboard
to handle the acquisition of up
to $350 million in golf course
assets through the company’s
new Honors Fund ................ 15

MAINTENANCE
* Seeded zoysia shows promise
in lower transition areas
* Perm02Pore allows for traditional
look at San Pedro GC
* Tools of the Trade at Hayes’

Boone Golf Club

DEVELOPMENT11
& RENOVATION

» Coldwater Golf Links owners
bring affordable golf to lowa
e Despite slowdown, Niebur Golf

staying busy
¢ East West Partners breaks
ground on Old Greenwood

COURSE
MANAGEMENT15

* NGCOA retools annual
conference
* Cleveland Metroparks
addresses slow play
* Heritage teams with Hillwood
to purchase Weston Hills CC
SUPPLIER

BUSINESS 17
e Truttmann, Deere to roll out
One Source initiative
¢ | esco to add four new
distribution facilities
* New products from Hunter
Industries and Bear Irrigation

Architect Damian
Pascuzzo and the
NGCOA's Jay Karen
debate the need for
municipal golf.

page
A

COUNTERPOINT

Comm'l Bancorp
fortifies its golf
lending practice

By DEREK RICE

DUBLIN, Ohio — Around the
first of the year, Commercial
Bancorp, which specializes in golf
course lending and financing, plans
to bring some clout to its already
respected prac-
tice, according
to CEO Steve
Mooney.

With the hir-
ing of several
people with
many years of
experience, the company plans to
further establish its existing pro-
cess for helping potential buyers
know what to plan for when seek-
ing funding for golf projects.

“We've gotten with some people
who are at the highest level they
can be as [ar as putting a process
together and who have been very
successful with Fortune 10-type
companies,” Mooney said. He de-
clined toidentify who those people
might be or what companies they
may come from.

The company has spent the last
year fine-tuning the education pro-
cess they go through with potential
borrowers, said Commercial
Bancorp’s Jerry Cummings.

Continued on page 16

By ANDREW OVERBECK
SCOTTSDALE,

nnlng)

Ariz. — Tech-

entrepreneur Larry
Robinson has rolled out an afford-
able and highly portable Global
Positioning System (GPS)-based
facilities management system (o
help superintendents become more
efficient.

Robinson’s company, LandLogic,
gives superintendents the power to
create a GPS map of their own
courses that can easily be updated
through a pocket PC. The com-
pany sends GPS mapping equip-
ment to a course for 10 days, the
superintendent and his staff map
the course and then send the equip-
ment back to LandLogic. The com-

pany creates the maps, loads them

onto a desktop computer and a

LandLogic puts GPS ma

is: Wetland Management

Wetland issues delay Shelter Harbor project

Editorial Focus:
Irrigation & Pump Stations...8

Course to break ground after long permitting process, many ‘significant’ routing changes

An artist’s rendition of the wetlands-challenged Shelter Harbor Golf Club

By DEREK RICIH

NEWPORT, R.I. — Nearly three
years after the permit process com-
menced, Shelter Harbor Golf Club
is set to break ground this month.
Permitting in Rhode Island is usu-
ally difficult, said architect Michael
Hurdzan, who designed the course.

“We've worked in 30 or 40 states
atthis point, and I would say Rhode
Island is the most difficult state to
get permits in,” Hurdzan said.
“They have a very small parcel of
ground that they fiercely protect.”

The major cause for the delays

pocket PC and sends the package
back to the course. The whole pro-
cess takes around three weeks and
costs $7.,000

“We
dents don’t have accurate course

realized that superinten-

maps because they are prohibitively

pping in supers’ hands

centered around the property’s
hundreds of acres of wetlands,
Hurdzan said.

“We went through the normal
identification, avoidance and all
that, but they would continually
find more wetlands,” Hurdzan said.
“Each time we did a wetland sur-
vey, they would find more, so there
was never a definitive wetland sur-
vey until someone finally said,
‘Stop, we have to have a map that
we work with.’

“This was the most complicated
and litigious permit process that

expensive,” said
“You

bring a GPS mapping

Robinson. can
firm out and easily
spend $20,000 and still
have to escort a tech-
nician who is unfamil-
iar with golf courses
around the facility. We
decided to build a map-
ping technology that

was simple enough for

Superintendent Kevin Hicks at Hillcrest CC in Boise, Idaho
said LandLogic lets him spend more time in the field

courses to do it them-
selves and cut out the
cost of the middle man.”

The software is highly
customizable, allowing users the
ability to enter in exact informa-
tionabout each course feature. “You
tell it exactly what kind of

Continued on page 19

can

we have been through. It was a
large tract of land, it was in two
towns and it had a lot of different

issues,” he added.
Another wetlands related issue
Continued on page 14

IGM expands
westward

By ANDREW OVERBECK

CHAMPIONSGATE, Fla.
— International Golf Main-
tenance (IGM) is expanding
westward with the opening
ofnew business development
offices in Dallas and Phoe-
nix. Itisalso moving its West
Coast headquarters from Los
Angeles to Las Vegas.

The contract maintenance
company currently has four
courses in the region and
plans to add more.

*Qur parent company,
Meadowbrook Goll, is look-
ing to acquire courses out
West,sowe thought itwould
be a good fit to increase our
presence in these year-round
golf markets,” said IGM vice
president Scott Zakany. “We
had a presence out here, but
our people were focusing on
operations and business de-
velopment at the same time.

Continued on page 20



http://www.golfcoursenews.com

'
L5

ValleyCrest

Golf Course Maintenance
| ——
e

the WORKFORCE of NATURE

The best name in golf course horticultural and landscape services just got better.
Environmental Golf has changed its name to ValleyCrest Golf Course Maintenance. With more than
50 golf courses under maintenance, we’re one of the fastest growing companies in the business.
That’s because when our clients choose ValleyCrest Golf Course Maintenance, they tap into the
extensive construction and maintenance resources of ValleyCrest Companies. With a
workforce of 7,000 professionals, 50 years of experience and a company-wide commitment

to quality, no company can provide better care.

ValleyCrest Companies include:

LLANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT * LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE * GOLF COURSE MAINTENANCE *» TREE COMPANY

www.valleycrest.com

“ValleyCrest”, “The Workforce of Nature”, its logo and its designs are trademarks of ValleyCrest Companies.


http://www.valleycrest.com

Desert Challenge facing financial, legal hurdles

Development's woes outline risks builders face in today’s construction market

By ANDREW OVERBECK

TOLEDO, Ohio — Financial re-
sources have run dry for local de-
veloper Jack Sparagowski and his
ambitious desert-themed golf
course and housing development
here in northwestern Ohio.

While a desert golf course in an
area that gets more than 30 inches
of raina year may have been doomed
to failure from the start, Sparagowski
and architect Brian Huntley insist
the design and concept were sound.
The big problem for The Challenge
at Desert Village was alack of finan-
cial resources as major golf course
lenders fled the golf course market,
leaving Sparagowski high and dry
(See related story on page 1).

Sparagowski, whose project has
been deserted for the better part of a
year, also faces substantial legal ob-
stacles. Genoa Banking Co. filed suit
in early September alleging that
Sparagowski defaulted ona $200,000
loan issued in August 2001. Jackson-
ville, Fla.-based golf course builder
MacCurrach Golf, who stopped work
on the project in August 2000, filed
suit in 2001 against
Sparagowski for failing to pay more
than $779,404 for construction work
and $108,178 in late fees.

ILL-PLANNED FINANCING

Sparagowski, who used to own a

private investigation firm that ca-

August

tered to corporate clients, concedes
that the financing plan for the course

did not work out as he had hoped.
To date he has put $3.2 million of
his own money into the project.
“Right from the start, the banker
that gave us the mortgage on the
property said he would subordinate
the golf course portion of the prop-
erty to a golf course lender,” said
Sparagowski. “Well, that guy leftand
went to another bank and the new
guy decided that they were not will-
ing to subordinate the golf course
property. Then the only way to do it
was 1o find alender who was going to
do both the course and the develop-
ment and we found there was no
such animal other than the hard-
money lenders. Thereisnotaheckof
alotoffinancingavailable rightnow.”

JACKSONVILLE, Fla. —
MacCurrach Golf's experience at
The Challenge at Desert Village
and the subsequent slowdown in
golf course construction have
changed the way MacCurrach ap-
proaches new jobs.

“The error I made was not

Experience changes firm's approach to golf market

digginginto the background of the
ownership,” he said. “That's an
error | won't make again. In bid
meetings it is taboo to stand up
and ask how the owners plan on
financing the project. Not enough
guys do that, but I do now. If the
client is too scared to answer, you

might not want to be working
there.”

According to MacCurrach,
since the financing landscape
changed, problems that were
usually hurdles for projects are
now project killers.

Continued on page 12

Children’s Golf Foundation enjoys inaugural success

By ANDREW OVERBECK

WEST PALM BEACH, Fla. —
The Children’s Golf Foundation
has had a successful first season at
its Tam O’Shanter Teaching
and Learning Center that is
dedicated to teaching golf
to disabled kids. The facil-
ity, which sits on top of a
former landfill, opened in
March.

“We logged more than
450 kid hours this sum-
mer,” said Keith Stuhler,
CEO of the foundation.
“We have made alliances
with a number of disability
groups and we are growing
by leaps and bounds.”

Stuhler has been working on the
golf learning center for handi-
capped children for the past 12
years. Prior to the construction of
the facility, Stuhler and his staff
would conduct classes on-site at
schools. Now kids come to a 15-
acre facility that was designed with
them in mind.

The course features a 25,000-
square-foot teeing area, an 8,000-
square-foot putting green and a
3,000-square-foot clubhouse. The
driving range provides four holes
of varying length.

“We have progressed from teach-
ing golf at schools to getting the
kids out chipping and putting,”
Stuhler said. “Then we get them to
play the course. We can set up the
course specific to their abilities.
For instance, for a severely handi-

GOLF COURSE NEWS

capped kid, we have holes that are
10 yards in length and we can have
a hole that is 310 yards in length.”

Stuhler designed the course and

Kids with disabilities learn golf at the Children’s Golf Founda-
tion facility.

will oversee the upcoming renova-
tion of the clubhouse.

“We are doing a $400,000 reno-
vation,” he said. “We have a triple-
wide modular unit that we are go-
ing to build up on and put a deck
on. On the inside we will have
interior ramps and we will redo the
interior. It will be the equal of a
good private golf club.”

While the foundation works
largely with disabled children, it
will be expanding to serve the
local VA Hospital and start work-
ing with the local YMCA. Stuhler
said the program will continue to
serve children in cooperation with
the Palm Beach County Parks and
Recreation Special Populations,
the Jewish Community Center’s
disability program and Palm
Beach County Elementary
Schools.

The Children’s Golf Foundation
is fully funded by donations. It is a
First Tee facility and receives a grant
from the USGA Foundation. Dor-
othy Campbell is the primary
benefactor of the project. The
facility is named in tribute to
George S. May, who staged
the 1950 World Open at the
original Tam O’Shanter Golf
Club in Niles, I1L.

“Ongoing funding is going
very well,” said Stuhler. “The
solid waste authority who
capped the landfill recently
built us a road and other in-
frastructure, saving us
$285,000.”

A sign welcomes visitors to the planned Challenge at Desert Village in Toledo, Ohio,

o

although the development has been dormant for about a year

According to Alan MacCurrach,
Sparagowski'’s financial difficulties
created significant cash flow diffi-
culties for his firm.

“It was not debilitating in the
long-term, but when it happened,
we took a cash-flow hit because we
had to overcome the substantial
expenses in manpower, equipment
and materials that we had put into
the project,” said MacCurrach.

Sparagowski said he refused to
pay MacCurrach because he be-

lieved that he had been overbilled
for the work.

“We surveyed the property and
found that the amount of earth
MacCurrach said he moved was not
accurate,” said Sparagowski. “We
came up with a figure of $271,000
that was overbilled. They also caused
$47,000 worth of damage to con-
struction equipment from Nation’s
Rent. He wouldn’treduce his charges,
so 1 terminated his contract.”

Continued on page 12

PGA awards Air Force-related grants

PALM BEACH GARDENS, Fla.
— The PGA of America, through
its Growth of the Game Grant Pro-
gram, has awarded two grants to
programs that focus on children of
men and women who serve in the
U.S. Air Force.

Both the Eisenhower Junior
Golf Academy, which received
$8,000, and the LPGA Urban
Youth Golf Program of Delaware,
which received $10,400, use golf
as a way to teach life skills to
children whose parents are often
away on active duty for months
at a time.

The player development
program of the Eisenhower Junior
Golf Academy has been so success-
ful that a new player development
program has been established

to accommodate the parents
who have been asking for instruc-
tion. The program is also being
implemented at Air Force bases
around the country, with a goal
of helping military families
spend more time together through
golf.

The LPGA Urban Youth Golf
Program of Delaware works with
at-risk children. Now in its eighth
year, the program recently estab-
lished a partnership with the Do-
ver Air Force Base. Through this
relationship, the program now
reaches up to 100 children of Air
Force parents annually.

Since 1999, the PGA of America’s
grants for growth of the game and
community outreach have totaled
more than $20 million.

Nor Cal GCSA

By ANDREW OVERBECK

NAPA, Calif. — The North-
ern California Golf Course Su-
perintendents Association de-
clared war on ball marks during
its “Ball Mark Repair Week” in
early October.

The message was simple:
golfers can contribute to the
health of the golf course by
repairing ball marks properly.

“There are a lot more ball
marks out there than there are
greenkeepers or hours in the
day,” said Bob Lapic, superin-
tendent at Orinda Country
Club and vice president of the
Nor Cal GCSA. “We want to

declares war on ball marks

educate golfers that ball marks left
unfixed are dead in 72 hours and
then take four weeks to repair. By
using a repair tool properly, golfers
can be active in the maintenance of
their course.”

The 600 members of the associa-
tion were on hand at their indi-
vidual courses to demonstrate the
proper method of repairing ball
marks. While golfers on the PGA
Tour often lift and push up the turf
to create a smooth putting surface,
Lapic and others will explain why
that is the incorrect method.

“The professional golfer doesn’t
care if that ball mark turns into a
brown spot,” he said. “But by lift-

ing it he is tearing the roots and
spreading the problem beyond
the crater to the perimeter of
the ball mark. We give people a
card that shows the proper
method of turning the tool and
pushing the crater of the ball
mark toward the center.”

The week culminated at
the Senior PGA Tour’s Napa
Championship at Silverado
Resort & Country Club, where
members of the association
distributed free ball mark re-
pair tools and demonstrated
how to correctly use them. The
association gave out 5,000 re-
pair tools this year.

NOVEMBER 2002 3




COMMENIARY

Irrigation system improvements a choice between brown and green

rown is beau-
tiful,but green
pays. Those
were the conflicting
phrases facing golf
course superintendents
this summeras drought
gripped much of the
nation.
As water restrictions
hit courses, difficult
decisions ensued. Superintendents

better under drought
and other stress condi-
tions.

The steps that may
need to be taken to im-
prove the irrigation sys-
tems range fromadjust-
ing sprinkler spacing,
to replacing nozzles, to
tuning-up pump sta-
tions. Davis’ ideal
drought-resistant system includes

Andrew Overbeck, editor

This year, courses in some areas
of country were nearly cut off from
irrigation altogether.

In Greensboro, N.C., the city
water manager proposed cutting
golf courses back to hand-watering
only. After careful lobbying, local
superintendents were able to con-
vince the city water manager to
institute a decidedly more mea-
sured approach. In the first stage of
the restrictions,

April 2002).

Going forward, constant vigilance
will be required to keep water use
restrictions from hurting the indus-
try. However, it should be easy for
courses to justify whatever invest-
ment is needed to upgrade and im-
prove their irrigation systems now.
The more efficient your system is,
the less brown turf your course will
have to endure when the nextdrought

Greensboro  inevitably hits, keeping golfers happy

had to decide which parts of the
course got water and which didn’t,
running the risk of alienating golf-
ers who have come to expect wall-

valve-in-head sprinklers, a
weather station, a state-of-the-
art central control system and
field controllers and properly-
sized mainlines toimprove pres-
sure control.

to-wall green. Of course, for many
there was little choice in the matter.
You either let your roughs and, in Davis also suggests using
some cases, fairways go, or got GPS maps to improve calcula-
slapped with fines. tion of surface areas to maxi-

Going into winter, much of the
country has had some drought re-
lief, but the effects of the dry spring
and summer linger on as superin-
tendents work to repair turf dam-

mize the efficiency of each ir-
rigation cycle. With the
introduction of LandLogic,
GPS mapping technology has
become, by allaccounts, easier

—

to use and more affordable.
See that story on page 1.

age. However, in addition to focus-
ing on turf recovery, industry
experts say now is the perfect time
to analyz

Accordingto the Golf Course

> irrigation systems tosee  News Poll (see page 8) many

how they could better perform  superintendents are already

against future drought conditions.  heeding the above advice and

In this month’s issue, on page 8,
irrigation consultant David D. Davis

are updating their irrigation

systems. Of those surveyed, 35.4

percent are planning an upgrade.
However, many are asking,

outlines how superintendents can
evaluate the effectiveness and effi-
ciency of their irrigation systems.  “What good is a new, efficient
irrigation system if I'm not al-
lowed to use it?”

He discusses what steps can be
taken to make the system perform

courses were allowed use 60 per-
cent of last year’s recorded amount
on a month-to-month basis.
Superintendents fought and
won similar battles in New Jersey

and your job secure.

As Davis said in his article, im-
proved irrigation efficiency re-
duces operating costs, improves
playability and “reduces the stress

and Pennsylvania this year (GCN  on superintendents.”

Municipal golf still plays an
important role in game’s growth

By DAMIAN PASCUZZO, ASGCA
friend of mine, Les Claytor, wrote a
terrific master’s thesis titled “The Evolu-
tion of the American Municipal Golf Course:
1895-1940." It is fascinating reading, as Les
chronicles the development of the country’s first
public golf course, Van Courtland Park in New
York, in 1895. The initial success of this nine-
hole Bronx-based course encouraged the city of

Damian Pascuzzo

Boston to follow a year later with the creation of
Franklin Park Golf Course. Other cities around the country were not far
behind in building their own nine- or 18-hole golf courses.

Claytor’s research documents how, despite primitive conditions,
these courses thrived. Often people would line up for hours waiting for
their turn at the first tee. By all accounts, a great many people learned
to play the game on the early municipal layouts and it would be logical
to assume that a fair number of these players went on to join private
clubs or patronize resort courses during their vacations, all of which
contributed to the growth of the game.

The early impact of municipal golf on American parks and the
people who used them was best stated by a park official who ina 1927
New York Times article claimed, “I know of no enterprise of similar
character that has afforded so much recreation and pleasure to so large
a number of people.”

It's been more than 100 years since the creation of Van Courtland
Park and I have to wonder, how much has changed in a century?

Certainly we have seen golf continue to grow through the decades
to the point that we have around 22 to 25 million participants. But,
have we provided for everyone?

Recent research out of the Golf 20/20 initiative indicates that there

Continued on next page

COUNTERPOINT

The time and need for municipal
golf has come and gone

By JAY KAREN
bout three years ago, an angry course
owner and National Golf Course Owners
Association member called asking for help fight-
ing a proposed municipal golf course in his mar-
ket. Being relatively green on the issue at the time,
I asked him why he was so irate about this issue.
On the surface, it seemed to me that an

owner just didn’t want new competition dip-

Jay Karen

ping into his market share. I quickly learned

there was much more to it than sour grapes. He asked me, “If you
owned a bowling alley and the city opened a new bowling alley across
the street, and they charged half what you charged and didn’t have to
pay taxes, how would that make you feel?” Good point. He went on,
“Now, how would you feel if there are 10 other bowling alleys like
yoursin the same market (keeping in mind that the number of bowlers
has remained about the same for the past five years) and the taxes you
pay are subsidizing your competition?” Another good point.

There was a time in the golf industry when municipal golf courses
were extremely valuable for the purpose of introducing the game to
new players in an affordable fashion. While there may be small
pockets in nooks and crannies around the country where municipal
goll is the only incubator for new golfers, the time and need for
government golf has generally come and gone.

The construction boom of daily-fee golf courses during the last
quarter of the 20th century has essentially supplanted the need for
municipal golf. When the free enterprise system provides ample
supply ofa particular desire or need, the government should take itself
out of the equation. Instead, we find that cities, counties and states are
building facilities as ways to fill the municipal coffers. Or worse yet,

Continued on next page

4 NOVEMBER 2002

GOLF COURSE

NEWS

THE BUSINESS NEWSPAPER FOR THE GOLF COURSE INDUSTRY

www.golfcoursenews.com

Publisher
Jonathan Whitney

Editor
Andrew Overbeck

Managing Editor
Derek Rice

Contributing Writers
Kevin Ross, CGCS

Doug Saunders

John Torsiello

Production Director
Joline Gilman

Editorial Advisory Board
Raymond Davies, CGCS
CourseCo
Kevin Downing, CGCS
Willoughby Golf Club
Tim Hiers, CGCS
The Old Collier Golf Club
Ted Horton, CGCS
Ted Horton Consulting
Dr. Michael Hurdzan
Hurdzan, Fry Golf Course Design
Mary P. Knaggs
Bass Rocks Golf Club
James McLoughlin
The McLoughlin Group
Kevin Ross, CGCS
Country Club of the Rockies

Editorial Office

Golf Course News

106 Lalayette St., P.O. Box 997
Yarmouth, ME 04096
207-846-0600; Fax: 207-846-0657
aoverbeck@golfcoursenews.com
drice@golfcoursenews.com

ADVERTISING OFFICES

Golf Course News

106 Lafayette St., P.O. Box 997
Yarmouth, ME 04096
207-846-0600; Fax: 207-846-0657

Midwest, Western U.S. Sales:
Jonathan Whitney

207-846-0600, ext. 263
jwhitney@golfcoursenews.com

Eastern U.S. Sales:
Michael Pajak
207-846-0600, ext. 223
mpajak@golfcoursenews.com

Marketplace and Classifieds
Anne Washburn

207-846-0600, ext. 230
awashburn@golfcoursenews.com

Subscription Information
Goll Course News, P.O. Box 3047
Langhorne, PA 19047
215-788-7112

AR A AR R R R R R R R R R R R N
For reprint information on orders of
500 copies or more, please call PARS
International at (212) 221-9595, or
e-mail jeclipse@parsintl.com

United Publications, Inc
Publishers of speci
Chairman: Theodore E. Gordon
President: ].G. Taliaferro, Jr.

CHARTER MEMBER

INTERNATIONAL

Copyright ©2002 by United Publi-cations, In
All rights reserved and reproduction. in whole
or in part, without written permission from the

publisher is expressly prohibited

GOLF COURSE NEWS


http://www.golfcoursenews.com
mailto:aoverbeck@golfcoursenews.com
mailto:drice@golfcoursenews.com
mailto:jwhitney@golfcoursenews.com
mailto:mpajak@golfcoursenews.com
mailto:awashburn@golfcoursenews.com
mailto:jeclipse@parsintl.com

NGP acquisition a good sign for golf business

Scwml months of
speculation and
rumor-mongering ended
in September when
Goldman Sachs agreed
to acquire National Golf
Properties (NGP) for
$1.1
which will go to satisfy
the real estate investment
trust's more than $800
million in debt.

billion, most of
Derek Rice,

Once Goldman is able to buy
back enough shares to take NGP
private, it will merge the company
with management company Ameri-
can Golf Corp. (AGC), its largest
tenant, eliminating a large part of
NGP’s original problem. Namely,
AGC's inability to make lease pay-
ments.

While it’s obvious the NGP that
will emerge when all is said and
done will be very different than the
company of today, the Goldman

managing edito

acquisition is huge for
the industry. Itisastate-
ment that Wall Street is
willing to take a look at
golf, which is a refresh-
ing change.

Bottom-line-focused
Goldman, which does
not have a background
in golf, simply will not
tolerate under-perform-
ing assets. The firm will evaluate
NGP’s courses and try to cut loose
those thataren’t pulling theirweight,
retaining only those it feels can still
turn a profit. Something tells me
there will soon be a glut of courses
on the market to be had for a frac-
tion of what NGP paid to acquire
them.

This deal may be just the kickstart
the golf industry needs. Many of
the larger lenders, such as Bank of
America, have left the space and
default rates on goll loans are ris-

ing. It is not the most ideal time to
get involved with a golf course
project froma financial standpoint,
as competition is shrinking what
were already slim margins.

According to Steve Mooney, CEO
of Commercial Bancorp, who has
been in banking for many years, this
is the latest in a string of good news
for the industry. Equity money is
starting to flow back into golf. As
Mooney says, wherever equity
money goes, “the lenders will fol-
low blindly — they always do.”

% LR

On the subject of management
companies, in the page 1 story
“Munis face challenges from many
fronts” in last month’s issue, I
neglected to mention that Black
Gold Golf Course director of golf
Eric Lohman
KemperSports

works  for
Management,
which operates the in Yorba

Linda, Calif.-based course.

DISTRIBUTION OF PUBLIC
AND PRIVATE GOLFERS

(MILLIONS OF GOLFERS)

Source: NGF Golf Consumer Spending in the U.S.

Municipal golf still fills important niche

Continued from previous page

are many people who want to play
the game but don’t. They make up
the latent demand segment of the
market. Conservative estimates
place the number of people in the
latent demand segment of approxi-
mately 10 million. Other estimates
take that figure up to 20 million
people. The reasons most often
cited for not playing golf are time,
expense and difficulty.

This is where municipalities still
play an important role in golf.
Municipalities, counties and other
government entities are not under
the same pressure to maximize prof-
its as developers in the private sec-

tor. This allows them to develop
those simple, inexpensive golf
courses that meet the needs of so
many existing and potential golf-
ers. In the same way that they pro-
vide ball fields, soccer fields, tennis
courts, skate parks and BMX tracks
for their citizens’ use, they need to
build golf facilities in a way that the
private sector can’t.

Over the years, metropolitan ar-
eas such as Los Angeles, Spokane,
Wash., and New York have built a
terrific collection of municipal golf
courses that are simple, affordable
and fun. They service their citizens
as they have for decades. But as
new communities continue to

sprout up across the country, it is
important for them to understand
the value and role a municipal golf
course plays in their future.

I believe municipalities also have
a responsibility to think beyond
traditional, regulation-sized golf
courses. In most instances they are
better positioned than the private
sector to develop and operate ex-
ecutive-length and par-3 courses.
These “alternative golf courses”
often act as the entryway to golf to
many aspiring golfers. Not unlike
baseball’s minor league system, par-
3sand executive coursesallow play-
ers toimprove theirskills, learn the
etiquette of the game and gain the
confidence necessary to move up
to regulation golf courses.

Again the research of Golf 20/20
bears this out: “alternative facili-
ties open to the public share a
complementary relationship to
regulation-length courses nearby.
That is, golfers pay and play more
at traditional facilities in commu-
nities with abundant alternative
facilities.”

While itis easy to focus on bring-
ing new players into the game, we
cannot forget about older players
who foreither physical oreconomic
reasons, simply don't want to go
the full 18 anymore. Alternative
facilities are a great way for them to
continue their participation in the
game.

Cities can take a leadership posi-
tion in environmental stewardship
by converting degraded sites in
municipal golf facilities. We've seen
in recent decades the conversion of
many landfills, and brownfield sites
into player- filled golf courses.

Enjoyable, accessible and afford-
able are the keystones of municipal
golf courses. They have played a his-
toric role in the growth of American
golf and will continue to be an im-
portant part of the game’s future.ll

Damian Pascuzzois a partner in Graves
& Pascuzzo Ltd. in El Dorado Hills, Calif.,
and is past president of the American Soci-
ety of Golf Course Architects.

Leave the business of golf to private owners

Continued from previous page

as a means for some politicians to
leave their legacy behind in the
form of 18 holes of upscale golf.

Tell anyone outside the golf
industry about the supply and de-
mand struggle in which we find
ourselves, and they just can’t be-
lieve it. Golf is more popular on
television than ever before, but
the business of golf has seen bet-
ter days. Mayors, city and county
councils and state park divisions
that are currently building golf
courses seem Lo be insulated from
the truth about the overabundant
supply of golf courses that al-
ready exists.

Don’t get me wrong — 1 am not
anti-growth. But I am against il-
logical and unreasonable growth.

IU's not justasupply-and-demand
issue. It's also a matter of govern-
ment waste. First, only eight per-
cent of the public plays golf. Mu-
nicipalities should not engage in
$15 million projects (sometimes
much larger) that are aimed at less
than 10 percent of their citizens.
GOLF COURSE NEWS

Also, some municipal officials will
argue there is a lack of affordable
golf. With today’s plethora of cou-
pon books, twilight pricing, junior
discounts and intra-market price
wars, the affordability pointis moot.
In citiesand counties where schools
are falling apart, teachers are un-
derpaid, medical services are poor,
crime is high, why on earth would
you spend tax dollars on an up-
scale, designer golf course? There
are many cases around the country
where those courses are operating
in the red to the tune of hundreds
of thousands of dollars.

Take a case in New Jersey, where
it can cost literally hundreds of
thousands of dollars for a privately
owned, daily-fee golf course to ob-
tain a liquor license. In that same
county, a new municipal course
will get a license without paying a
Other tax abate-
ments include sales and property
taxes. Suchreliefshould be reserved

fee whatsoever.

for projects and programs that af-
fect the quality of life of a large
percentage of the populace, such as

attracting new industry that will
create hundreds or thousands of
new jobs or augmenting public
safety services. Unfair competitive
advantage can also take form in
other ways, such as preferential
water use agreements.

If private enterprise is provid-
ing affordable golfin a given mar-
ket — even if it means playing in
the afternoon or even walking the
course — the municipality should
be vehemently challenged on any
move todevelopanew golf course.
The proverbial pie has already
been split into more pieces than
necessary. In this day and age,
there are much higher priorities
for municipalities than playing
golf course owner. Leave the busi-
ness of owning and operating goll
courses to the sole proprietors,
families and corporations around
the country who are already do-
ing a fantastic job of delivering
golf to the American public.ll

Jay Karen is director of membership
for the National Golf Course Owners
Association and is based in Charleston,
SiC:

Fertigation

Turf Feeding Systems, Inc.

The leader in fertilizer injection - over 1200 systems worldwide

Fast Grow-in
Save

Lease for as little as

Manage
Color & growth
Reduce Labor
Improve Turf quality
Six models,
ten capacities

Call today for a quote
or a brochure

$15,000-$40,000 annually |

$195 a month r

(800) 728-4504

WWW. TURFFEEDING.COM

NOVEMBER 2002 5


http://WWW.TURFFEEDING.COM

VIAINIENANC

 BRIEFS

DELHI TO OFFER EQUIPMENT

MANAGEMENT CERTIFICATE

DELHI, N.Y. — Responding
to concerns about the lack of
qualified turf equipment me-
chanics, SUNY Delhi has teamed
with the New York State
Turfgrass Association to create
acollege certificate in turfequip-
ment management. The college
will introduce the program in
January 2003. The program will
be geared toward both new stu-
dents and those who have field

By KEVIN J. ROSS, CGCS

problem with

One area of golf course design this, however
and course aesthetics that clash many times
with playability is the proliferation mistakes are
of native grass areas. The addition made in selec-
of native grass, which has been tion. The typi-
labeled the “Scottish look,” has cal mistake is
sparked a debate, as architects in-  choosing a cul-
corporate more and more of these  tivar that per-
grass areas into designs. forms more like

Most of these layouts are sites
with limited trees and open land,
which need mounding features for
hole separation and definition. But
the use of native grass can also be  typical mistake
found as bunker surrounds and is the seeding
wildlife habitatareas. Some courses  rates. Many

a true turfgrass

than a true na-

tive grass.
Another

experience. Courses will be of-
feredin the off-season. For more
information, contact 607-746-

have also incorporated native areas
4545 or www.delhi.edu.

to reduce mowing and labor costs
in out-of-the-way areas.
True native grass can be defined

times superin-
tendents/archi-
tects use rates
much too high
and create a
stand that is far
too dense. For
example, the
normal seeding rates for native fes-
cuesshould be 50 to 75 percent less
than a turf stand. This will provide

LEBANON CUTS ROYALTY CHECK

NEW BRUNSWICK, N.J. —
Lebanon Seaboard Corp. has
presented a check for $102,934
to Dr. William Meyer of Rutgers
University to further turfgrass
research. Lebanon Seaboard has
numerous ongoing cooperative
projects with Dr. Meyer and Dr.
C. Reed Funk at Rutgers that

as grasses indigenous to the area
that are growing in nearby fields.
These species survive with natural
rainfall, no fertilizer and no mow-
ing. Native grass cultivar selection
often results in grasses that are not
truly native to the area. There is no

Smhl Hills Golf Club in .\(hm\La is an (\umph of a course carved out of true native grasses.
a much more playable situation

with a thinner stand. The grass will
develop amore clump-type growth

habit with the ability to seed better
and get that wispy, seedhead look.
Continued on page 9

have led to the release of several
top-rated turfgrass varieties. The
amount represents royalties for

Winter irrigation . . "
systems protect Seeded zoysia shows promise in lower transition area

Colorado courses WEST LAFAYETTE, Ind.
Purdue University is working in
conjunction with the Univer-

ing and rates and when herbicides With seeded varieties, more

some of these varieties of tall can safely be applied. Work is also  courses could get the benefits of
fescue, Kentucky bluegrass, pe- & : Sterming the be S SR s n ol e X HEnap
) & I By ANDREW OVERBECK being done to determine the best  zoysia without the initial expense.

rennial ryegrass, hard fescue, % ) §
COLORADO SPRINGS,

Previously, zoysia has been only

creeping red fescue and
chewings fescue.
CHIPCO TRAINING ONLINE

MONTVALE, N.J. — The
Chipco Professional Products
group of Bayer Environmental
Science is conducting a free
online training program entitled
“Poaannua Control” onits Web
site www.bayerchipco.com. The
training session addresses how
professionals have been chal-
lenged with Poa annua and will
review strategies for controland
management. Participants will
learn about cultural practices
and herbicides to consider de-
pending on the control method
and situation.
ENDORSE CONTROLS ANTHRACNOSE

DAYTON, N.J.— Results from
Rutgers University field tests this
year have demonstrated that
Cleary Chemical’s Endorse fungi-
cide provides control and man-
agement of anthracnose. Endorse
isa translaminar, systemic antibi-
otic fungicide. In the Rutgers trial,
Endorse was used in a preventive
program onaPoaannua/bentgrass
green at a rate of four ounces per
1,000 square feet at a 14-day ap-
plication interval.

6 NOVEMBER 2002

Colo. — Here on the Front
Range of the Rocky Moun-
tains winter weather does
bring snowfall, but it doesn’t
stick. Because of the brutal
winds and lack of steady
SNOW cover, courses are
forced to irrigate in order to
stave off desiccation.

“We historically get 50
inches of snow,” said Fred
Dickman, superintendent at
the Broadmoor Golf Club in
Colorado Springs, whichsits
at 6,800 feet in elevation.
“Butit blows off and we have
alot of sunny days that open
us up to desiccation. We have
to keep the plant and soil
moist in the winter months.”

To accomplish this frigid
task, Dickman has a winter
irrigation system that con-
sists of Drisco pipe laid be-
low the frost line and con-
nected to limited areas on
the fairways and greens.

“We blow out our regular
lines and shut off our regular
system and then we repres-
surize the main line to run
the winter system,” he said.
“Our watering window is

Continued on page 9

sity of Kentucky to study the
viability of seeded zoysia grass
in the lower transition zone.
The results so far are promis-
ing, according to Purdue’s
turfgrass extension specialist
Zachary Reicher.

“We are in our third full year
of research here,” said Reicher.
“We think zoysia is the best
overall choice for fairways and
teesin the lower transition area
from Kansas to Maryland be-
cause of its ease of maintenance.
It also requires less inputs and
itsurvives the winter better than
bermudagrass.”

Research has focused on the
best approaches to seeding zoysia,
specifically studying the best tim-

Seeded zoysia establis} s ster than plugs

method of converting cool-season
turf to zoysia.

widely available as sod, sprigs
or strips. Seeded zoysia costs
$1,500 to $2,000 an acre com-
pared to $15,000 for sod and
$5,000 for strip sod.

According to Tim Bowyer ol
Patten Seed Co., which is sup-
plying the studies with its Ze-
nith seeded zoysia grass, there
isnow a ready supply of seeded
zoysia on hand.

“Before it was a inventory
issue,” said Bowyer.
can produce the volume of
seeded zoysia that the market
needs. But there has been no
work done on seeding it be-
cause it has traditionally been

“Now we

all plugging and sodding. It can

Continued on page 10

preserves the spirit and tradition of golf.

GOLF COURSE NEWS


http://www.delhi.edu
http://www.bayerchipco.com

"TOOLS
OF THE

By ANDREW OVERBECK

BOONE, N.C.—ForBoone Golf
Club superintendent Michael
Hayes, getting into the golf busi-
ness wasa family affair. Since Hayes,
35, grew up on a golf course with
his father, Ernie, he
jokes that he’s been
“in the business for
35 years.”

“My father built
the first nine holes
at Linville Land Har-
bor and designed
and built the second
nine holes,” said
Hayes. “I grew up
l;l.ggin,\:, along with VTt Haves
him out on the
course and worked for him as soon
as | was old enough to get a work
permit. 1 gleaned a lot of agro-
nomic knowledge.”

After getting his two-year turf de-
gree from North Carolina State Uni-
versity, Hayes went back to Linville
Land Harbor in 1988 to take his first
superintendent position.

“My dad decided to retire and 1
took his position while he stayed
on as a consultant,” said Hayes. “I
learned a lot. I was 20 years old and
had to learn to deal with members
and a board. My diplomacy skills
were somewhat limited at thatage.”

Hayes stayed at Linville for two
years and logged time at Linville
Ridge CC and grew in and main-
tained Blue Ridge CC in Linville
Falls before coming to Boone.

STAYING BUSY IN BOONE
Like many of his North Carolina

colleagues, Hayes dealt with tough
conditions this summer. From
drought to anthracnose to grubs,
Hayes has been keeping busy at the
Ellis Maples-designed layout.

“We have been battling late-sum-
mer stress,” said
Hayes. “With the
heat, the native
push-up greensand
the high traffic, we
have had to use a
more aggressive
fungicide program.
Now
showing their face.”

In addition to his

grubs are

normal mainte-

nance duties, Hayes
oversaw construction on the
course’s new practice range. The
three-acre range is situated between
the sixth and 18th holes and will
have a maximum length of 200
yards.

“It will be a place to warm up and
practice shots,” he said. “Half our
patrons ask us if we have a range,
and this time next year we will be
able to tell them we do.”

A local contractor did all the
heavy earth moving and Hayes’
brother, who is an irrigation con-
tractor, did all the irrigation work
and has been doing the finish work
and seed bed preparation. The
facility was seeded last month
with a mix of 75 percent peren-
nial rye and 25 percent bluegrass.

A larger construction project is
slated for next year. The North
Carolina Department of Transpor-

Like father, like son: Hayes
SLTUTE staying busy at Boone GC

tation will be moving a bridge onto
the property, forcing the redesign
of four holes.

“They need to relocate an aging
bridge onto our property by the
fourth hole,” said Hayes. “Instead
of shortening the par-4 into a par-
3, we are going to rework the sec-
ond through the fifth holes to pre-
serve the design integrity. We are
already short at 6,400 yards so we
couldn’t afford to lose another 100
yards.”

Cary-based architect Rick Rob-
ins will handle the redesign work
that is scheduled to commence as
soon as permitting is approved.

“We are still negotiating with
the DOT on a fair financial settle-
ment so we shouldn’t spend much
on this project,” Hayes added. “We
will have to close holes while we do
the work but we will try and direct
plzl_\ LO lemporary greens so we can
stay open. The work won’t impact
the whole playing season.”

While the redesign work hangs
in the balance, Hayes is busy wrap-
ping up this playing season.

“Last year we didn’t close until
Dec. 22." he said. “But we usually
close from Thanksgiving to the end
of March.”

Hayes' primary concern during
the winter is snow mold and desic-
cation, so he is preparing the course
for those harsh conditions.

“The local joke is the only thing
between us and Chicago isa barbed
wire fence,” said Hayes. “Our
course takes a beating from those
northwest winds.”

. HAYES’

GREENS MOWERS:

2 Toro GM 3150 triplexes
TEE MOWERS:

2 Toro GM 3100 triplexes
FAIRWAY MOWERS:

2 Ransomes 250 4WD
ROUGH MOWERS:

1 Lastec Articulator 721 on

New Holland 3930

e

RIDING BUNKER RAKE:
Cushman Groom Master

TURF UTILITY VEHICLES:

5 E-Z-GO, 1 Toro Workman, 1

Cushman

VERTI-CUT REELS:
Toro with Dynablades
AERIFIERS:

2 John Deere Aercore 800, 1

John Deere Aercore 1500
TOPDRESSERS:

1 Cushman, 1 Turfco 1530

TOURNAMENT SPEED
ROLLER:

Toro GM 3100 with True
Surface Vibratory

REEL GRINDER:

Neary 500

BEDKNIFE GRINDER:
Neary 250

The sixth hole at Boone Golf Club

IRRIGATION PUMP STATION:
Flowtronex, 950 gpm
IRRIGATION SYSTEM:

Toro Osmac/Site Pro

GOLF CAR FLEET:

70 E-Z-GO electric
FLAGSTICKS:

Par Aide, black British stripe

COMPUTER & ACCESSORIES:

S .

Toro NSN

PRIMARY HERBICIDE:
Trimec Bent and Classic
PRIMARY INSECTICIDE:
Merit

PRIMARY FUNGICIDE:
Banner Maxx

PRIMARY SLOW-RELEASE
FERTILIZER:

Polyon, custom blend

OLDEST PIECE OF EQUIPMENT:
1956 Ford Workmaster 601
tractor

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF
MAINTENANCE BUILDING:
5,000 sq. ft.

ANNUAL ROUNDS OF GOLF:
37,000

NORMAL GREEN SPEED:

9’05

Shouldn't your Grounds Crew
look as groomed as your greens?

“with your logo

GOLF SHIRTS e« CAPS

JACKETS *PANTS* RAINSUITS

CHESTNUT

IDENTITY APPAREL
800-336-8977

www.chestnutid.com

GOLF COURSE NEWS

Dump trailers

« Swivel or ball hitch
* Precision engineering

* Built for intensive service

* 12 models from 1.5 to 12 ton capacity

* For off-road or highway service

« Several of which dump on 3 sides

* Reinforced removable panels

* Polyurethane paint with impeccable finish

* Monocoque manufacturing

Sturdy and efficient

Resistance ana .
versatility 4¢ Wt $ besy

For your nearest
dealer, please call :

New England
Larry Webb : (802) 47
New-York

Jake Merritt : (315) 696-6713

California, Arizona, Nevada
« Solex Corporation

Bob Holly : (707) 678

Pennsylvania, Michigan, New Jersey,
Ohio, Maryland

Wilber Cronk : (570) 297-4785
Minnesota, lowa, North Dakota,
South Dakota, Nebraska,
Wisconsin, lllinois

Dave Balt 715) 837-1427
North Carolina, South Carolina,
Florida, Virginia,Georgia, Alabama

« Tri-State Distributors of Statesville

Mark Wagner : (704) 873-0531
Arkansas, lllinois South of 74,
lowa South of 80, Kentucky, Missouri,
Oklahoma, Tennessee

* ACI Distributors : (636) 947-4457

www.pronovost.gc.ca

260, route 159, Saint-Tite (Quebec) Canada GOX 3HO
Phone : (418) 365-7551 - Fax : 1 888 652-9270

» Endeless Mountains Equipment Co.

perts for all your
on needs since 1922
FEATURING:

Hunter Golf

Seed

Fertilizers

Fountains

Drainage pipes

and fittings
Irrigation equipment
and supplies

Erosion control

1.800.343.9464
www.ewingi.com

NOVEMBER 2002


http://www.ewingl
http://www.chestnutid.com

Improve irrigation system now to beat next drought

By DAVID D. DAVIS

While rainfall at the right time
solves many irrigation problems,
recent weather patterns have
brought drought to large portions
of the country.

Under drought conditions, a sys-
tem designed and maintained to
handle an arid climate might not
require too many tweaks to im-
prove efficiency. A system designed
tosupplement rainfall, on the other
hand, may require substantial
tweaks and/or upgrades, just to
survive a short drought. A pro-
longed or multiple-year drought
could lead to severe turf damage
and perhaps complete replacement
of the irrigation system.

Evenifyour golf course and irriga-
tion systems will not face droughts,
you will face years of reduced rain-
fall, reduced humidity and increased
temperatures, all of which increases
irrigation requirements and stresses
on your total system.

In either case, there are several
steps you can take to improve your
irrigation system. First, actually
evaluate your system.

ITEMS TO TRACK AND
EVALUATE INCLUDE:

* Power and water consumption
— increases over a period of time
indicate system wear and probably
loss of efficient coverage.

 Sprinkler repair costs — in-
creases year after year indicate
excessive wear with definite loss
of operating efficiencies. This in-
cludes power and control wire
failure, broken sprinklers and
worn nozzles.

* The number of extra people it
takes to hand-water hot spots or
work on correcting coverage prob-

lems increases each season, regard-

less of weather conditions.

* Increasing frequency of pump
station repair, including accessory
equipment, generally indicates loss
of pressure and flow.

* Length of time to complete
irrigation programs and schedules
— increases in schedule length can
indicate many problems, including
pump and sprinkler wear, inad-
equate mainline sizes and reduced
efficiencies of control systems.

IMMEDIATE ACTIONS COURSES

CAN TAKE INCLUDE:

* Audit critical areas of the golf
course for coverage efficiencies.
Check sprinkler spacing, flow and
nozzle pressure.

* Develop a preventive mainte-
nance program to meet your nor-
mal irrigation needs as well as
drought conditions. This should
include nozzle replacement to
match coverage requirements and
a pump station tune-up, includ-
ing motors, pumps, filters, etc. In
addition, tune-up mainline and
lateral isolation valves, make sure
all valves are fully open, check
controller programs and sched-
ules for balanced flow and pres-
sure relationship.

* Develop ashort-term drought-
management plan. Consider what
you have todo tosurvive adrought.
This should include repair of sys-
tem componentsand identification
of supplemental water sources. The
plan should also include identifi-
cation of turf and ornamental ar-
eas, which can survive on reduced
or “deficit” irrigation.

When short-term actions do not
increase irrigation efficiency, reno-
vation or outright replacement of
should be

irrigation system

planned.

RENOVATION AND/OR REPLACE-

MENT PLANS SHOULD INCLUDE:

* Use of valve-in-head sprinklers
having low scheduling coefficients
and high distribution uniformity
coefficients.

* A weather station to develop
real-time site data to facilitate sprin-
kler programming and scheduling

* Astate-of-the-art central control
system and field controllers. Central
control should be capable of moni-
toring pumps, filters, weather sta-
tion, flow meters, etc.

* Use of properly sized mainlines
to minimize excessive pressure losses
and energy costs.

* High-efficiency pump stations
including high-efficiency motors,
pumps, filters, valves and piping to
reduce cost of operation.

e Use of high-efficiency flow
metering equipment on pump sta-
tion and/or water source point of
connection to accurately measure
quantities of water delivered.

¢ Develop a long-term drought-
management plan which incorpo-
rates areaseparations by feature, spe-
cific site location, plant material,
irrigation requirement or environ-
mental exposure to facilitate various
levels of reduced irrigation.

* Create GPS record plans to
provide a more accurate map of
equipment, mow linesand features
(see related story on page 1).

These steps taken to improve
system efficiency can reduce oper-
ating costs and improve playability
even during droughts. An efficient
irrigation system also reduces the
stress on superintendents.

David D. Davis is the president of the
irvigation consulting firm David D. Davis &
Associates in Arrowhead Highlands, Calif

gation & Pump stati

Pump stations become more robust
to handle ‘aggressive’ water

By ANDREW OVERBECK

As use regulations continue to
push the water quality envelope,
pump station manufacturers are
working to keep pace with systems
to handle so-called aggressive wa-
ter. Flowtronex, Syncroflo and
Watertronics all have
devised systems that
can withstand every-
thing from brackish
water to tertiary ef-
fluent.

Flowtronex cre-
ated its first brackish
water system con-
structed largely with
stainless steel for the
Old Collier Golf Club
in Naples, Fla., two years ago. In

order to get approval for the golf

course, developers had to agree to
use water from an adjacent semi-
8 NOVEMBER 2002

Old Collier GC in Naples, Fla., irrigates with brackish water.

brackish riverand a well that yields
mostly brackish water.

“We never thought that anyone
could grow grass with salt water,”
said Flowtronex’s Tom Male. “Well,
with paspalum you can, so we cre-

ated a system that could handle the

salt water.” Since the Old Collier
installation, the company has sold
five more of the heavy-duty systems.

Old Collier superintendent Tim

Hiers uses the different water
sources depending on what time of
year it is.

“From June to October, the river
has lower salinity because of the
rain we are getting, so we pump
largely from the river,” said Hiers.
“But from November to May, it can
be pure ocean water so we rely on
our deep well.”

The deep well averages 5,200 tds
and the river can range upward of
34,500 tds.

The resulting pump system fea-
tures stainless steel columns and
pipes. and the discharge manifold,
pump head and internal fusion are
bonded with epoxy. The valves have
stainless steel disks and the bells
and impellersare made of castiron.
The system uses rubber bearings to
prevent corrosion.

The system cost five times the
amount of a normal-duty pump
station, said Male.

Syncroflo and Watertronics take
different material approaches.

“We use a lot of fuse-bonded
epoxy, especially on the impellers,”

THE BUSINESS NEWSPAPER FOR THE GOLF COURSE INDUSTRY

www.golfcoursenews.com

Will your course be improving
its irrigation system for
next season?

grades.

nine fairways.

L Our irrigation system is currently state-of-the-art, fully com-
puterized, valve-in-head, weather station integrated, and is
pressurized by a new Watertronics VFD pump station. We are
currently as efficient as possible and do not need any up-

— Matt Cyrus, partner, Aspen Lakes Golf Course

M We will be upgrading our front-nine fairway irrigation by
adding new heads and possibly adding satellite controllers
and connecting them to our central controller. This work is
more toward integrating front-nine fairways into our existing
automated system, which covers all greens and tees and back-

— Jeff Normandt, superintendent/owner, Valley High Golf Club

said Syncroflo’s Jim Simonini. “Itis
less expensive than stainless steel.”

On a recent project in Puerto
Rico, Syncroflo developed a system
that used PVC piping and ductile
iron on the check valves. The
pumps were all stainless steel.

Watertronics, on the other hand,
is partial to using HDPE for its
corrosive duty systems.

“We have used HDPE in our

i

BlackMax submersible pump sta-
tions for 15 vyears,” said
Watertronics' Rick Reinders. “With
salt water systems we use all HDPE
and coated steel. The HDPE costs
slightly more than stainless steel
because there is more labor in-
volved, but the advantage is that it
is completely inert and can better
withstand impacts.”

The company is currently doing

Watertronics uses HDPE in its heavy-duty systems.

a project in Kuwait that is using
reinforced fiberglass piping to com-
bat extreme conditions.

EFFLUENT APPLICATIONS

While standard pump stations
can handle effluent, which usually
ranges [rom 600 to 1,500 tds, the
higher-grade parts could find their
way into these systems.

“With the knowledge we have
gained, we may use more bonded
epoxy for reclaimed sys-
tems,” said Male. “There
is a lot more demand for
these systems because it
is getting harder and
harder to get quality wa-
ter.”

Another option s treat-
ingirrigation water before
it gets to the pump sta-
tion.

“Using sulfur burners
fromacompany like Aqua
SOy to clean up water,
level pH and remove sodium may
counter the need for epoxy or stain-
less steel,” said Simonini.

With the use of injection sys-
tems on therise, however, Reinders
said HDPE is a good match.

“HDPE does not react with any
of the fertilizers or acids that are
being injected into the water,” he
said. “For those systems we use
HDPE in the pump manifold.”

GOLF COURSE NEWS


http://www.golfcoursenews.com

Manage native grass for playability

Continued from page 6

[rying to balance design integ-
rity and aesthetics with playability
is the challenge that superinten-
dents face when managing native
areas. Toachieve this balance, most
agree that proper irrigation design
is the key.

Native areas that are watered, or
get partially hit by water, turn into
the so-called jungle. For anew goll
course, it isimperative to be able to
control or turn off the watering
once the course is established. The
most difficult area to manage is the
interface area where mowed rough
meets the native area. The mowable
rough needs water, but it is very
difficult to water it 100 percent
without some overspray hitting the
native grass along the edge.

This is when you hear the golfer
commenting, “I would rather hit
my ball 10 feet in the native than a
foot into the native.” They are re-
ferring to the fact that the interface
zone is jungle, but 10 feet in, it is
dry and playable. In this case, you
can either live with some rough on
the dry side, or control that fine
line of native by selective mowing.

How to manage native grasses
around bunkers and bunker faces
is another contentious issue. Goll
purists agree that bunker faces
ringed with native grasses have a
look second to none. Adding sur-

rounding native grass to a bunker

Winter irrigation
Continued from page 6

pretty small because you can’t put
water out whenitis below [reezing.
We are in the 20s every morning so
we can’t water anything until at
least 10 a.m.”

Dave Hare, superintendentat The
Sanctuary in Castle Rock, also has
a winter irrigation system that he
uses Lo protect against desiccation.

“Our main line is at a depth of
four feet and we have frost-free
hydrants around the tees and
greens,” said Hare. “We have not
had to water fairways yet. Last year
we watered three times before
March.”

To further protect bunker faces
and minimize winter irrigation,
Hare soaks them for eight hours to
try to get as much water into them
before the ground freezes. Then on
the south-facing bunker slopes he
applies a three-quarter-inch jute
mat to keep the sun intensity off
the turf.

Even to the north in Granby at
8,000 feet in elevation, superinten-
dent Greg Chambers at Grand Elk
Ranch & Club irrigates in the win-
ter. However, the system he relies
on — a pickup truck and a water
tank — is a more low-tech option.

“We watered in December and
againin the beginning of February to
defeat desiccation,” he said. “It still
gets really cold, but because of the
sun on slopes it takes the water. It is
time consuming butitis worthit.” ll
GOLF COURSE NEWS

can make the hazard two
to three times larger, but
any of these areas that re-
ceive water tend to be-
come thickand practically
unplayable.
Unfortunately, golfers
often misunderstand de-
sign principles, strategy
and hazards. Most golfers

lnd;u expectevery square

3

e e

= e

Dry native grass offers playability and contrasting color

foot of the golf course to
be manicured and play-
able. While bunkers are
hazards by the rules ol
golf, the native grass edg-
ing is not a hazard but
plays as difficult or even
more difficult. If you can
even find the ball, faces
or fringes ol the bunker
may be totally
unplayable.

Where does all this

leave the debate? It seems there is
no complete answer from a play-
ability standpoint. The decisions
on managing native grass will lie
with each individual club and their
objectives for speed of play and
playability. The design intent of the
architect should be considered be-
fore changes are made in native ar-
eas. Careful irrigation management/
design, species selection and seeding
rates can also ensure amore manage-
able native grass situation.ll

INTRODUCING

A NEW
GRASS ROOTS

There’s a new system for making grass greener that's so effective
following. Introducing Flowtronex Integrated Water Management™ system. Organized
to handle all your water quality control and distribution needs, IWM links the best pH control,
filtration and fertigation components to the industry’s highest quality, pre-assembled pump
station. Call 1-800-786-7480 or visit www.flowtronex.com to find out more about the ground-
swell of support you'll experience from the Flowtronex Integrated Water Management system.

No One Makes Your Life Easier. No One.

it's generating quite a

NOVEMBER 2002 9


http://www.flowtronex.com

MAINT

Haines' ceramic material eases maintenance

Continued from page 6

no trick holes and th are no
continuous cart paths

“One of my pet peeves as a golfer
is having to keep cars on paths set
too far off to the side. When we say
‘car path only,” we mean take it
down the middle of the fairway,
said Haines. “Our car paths are
essentially invisible, because the

PermOj)Pore root zone helps us

achieve amore traditional look and
feel. Players are directed to the
optimum areas of the fairway, with
their view and play unimpeded by
car paths.’

Haines’ proprietary PermO)Pore
mix of sand and porous ceramic
granules creates a specialized root
zone sturdy enough to support car
traffic leaving natural gravel paths

fanning onto the fairways, and gath-

SAND

ENAN

ering again at the gravel paths near
the greens. PermO)Por is a prod-
uct made by Agronomic Systems

Design Group, which Haines
helped them develop.
With little or no compaction to
eal with, the maintenance crews
only have to control the wear to the
turfgrass by managing the traffic
patterns. Small metal markers de-
lineate the fortified areas. To golf-
ers, there is no noticeable car path

beyond the gravel areas

TRAPPER

BUNKER RENOVATION:
CASE STUDY #27

Jack used to struggle with his maintenance budget.

He always looked for ways to control costs yet deliver results.

Over the years, he implemented many new methods and routines.

His bunkers always eluded him.

After most storms, he would spend $1,800 to $2,500 on labor,
repairing water damage on his bunkers. Jack was looking for answers to

his bunker problem and found a solution that works.

TOUGH DECISIONS
SERIOUS SOLUTIONS

He turned to an advanced technology from IVI-GOLF. Sandtrapper™ lines the bunker
and ends the routine of sand trap maintenance. It prevents washouts,

sand contamination and eliminates short renovation cycles.

Jack made the right decision. Now, he spends a lot less money on labor.
This keeps the course owners satisfied and leaves room in
the budget for other important items. He's happy to have found a

serious solution to his elusive bunker problem.

Stop struggling with tough decisions and contact IVI-GOLF.

We'll send you a product information guide

to learn more about Sandtrapper.

888-970-5111

)2 Indian Valley Industries, Inc. Sandtrapper is a trademark of IVI-GOLF 2002, All rights re:

GOLF ?

The porous ceramic root zone 1s
approximately 12 to 15 feet wic
and extends 30 to 40 yards into the
fairway, large enough to be able to
redirect cars each day to allow the
worn areas of turf to grow and heal

Haines has also applied porous
ceramic technology to putting
greens. A similar soil conditioning
and drainage system he calls
SoilAire alleviates the need for the
gravel blanket normally prescribed
by the USGA in “perched greens”

construction

‘Over the years, the capillary
nature of the soil in perched greens
is increased by the steady build-up
ol organic matter,” said Haines
“With their capability to retain so
much more water, the greens sim-
ply do not get enough air and must
Haines

be aerated more often.”

;l(lLlL"LllhAl\Ull,\ll'(" ‘een construc-
tion is in place at more than 50 goll
courses throughout the country

A prescribed mixture of sand and
porous ceramic placed directly over
the base soil results in improved

capillary movement as compared

to the more traditional approach.
As water moves through the
SoilAire mixture, it slows at the
soil interface, but does not stop.
I'he capillary forces pull excess wa-
ter through the root zone, while draw-
ing air in from the top as the system
reaches equilibrium. The porous ce-
ramic material drains more rapidly
and holds equal amounts of air and
water in the root zone.

Where USGA specifications re-
quire a cavity 16 inches deep to
accommodate two separate layers
of gravel and soil cavity, the depth
ol the cavity for the SoilAire mix-
ture is only 10 inches.

The porous ceramic mixture it-
self may cost a little more, but the
overa i}_{l een construction costs com-
pare closely to that of a USGA ap
proach,” said Haines. “The SoilAire
system has the potential to reduce
long term maintenance costs, which
helps in our objective to provi

affordable golf at San Pedro.”

Zoysia research

Continued from page 6
give lower-end golf courses some-
thing that exclusive goll courses
have used for years

T'he data collected so far shows
that the best time to seed zoysia is
After

10 weeks, there is 100 percent cov-

between May 15 and July 1

erage and the turf is playable. The
best rate is between one to two
pounds of seed per 1,000 square
feet, and the first herbicide appli-
cation, depending on the product
used, can be made as early as two
weeks after seeding
For the conversion of ryegrass
bluegrass, Purdue has con
ducted field trials and also worked
with four golf courses in Indiana
and Kentucky
‘We found that overseeding exist
ing fairways doesn’t work well, even
at high rates of seed,” said Aaron
Patton, a graduate student working
with Reicher. “The best move is to
treat the area with Roundup, prepare
a seedbed and put down seed
Pattonand Reicher plan to spend
another year doing more herbicide
studies and Patton will continue
ontostudy which varieties are most
resistant to zoysia patch
At this point,” Reichersaid, “we
have enough answers so superin-
tendents can make an educated
decision about whether to choose
or convert to zoysia.” ll

GOLF COURSE NEWS


http://www.sandtrapper.com

RIVER HILLS REOPENS AFTER
RECONSTRUCTION

LITTLE RIVER, S.C. — River
Hills Golf & Country Club has
reopened aftera $2 million recon-
struction project. The greens,
which were originally bentgrass,
were replaced with Champion
bermudagrass. Other
ments to the Tom Jackson-de-

improve-

signed course included redesign-
ing several holes and making
aesthetic changes, such as adding
stone bulkheads around several
of the course’s water features,
changing some of the bunkering,
landscaping with indigenous veg-
etation and replacing all the
bridges.

TURNER CONSTRUCTION
TO OPEN NEW BRANCH

GAITHERSBERG, Md. —
Turner Construction will open a
branch office in Orlando, Fla., to
serve the Southeastern region.
Michael Crone,
Turner from ValleyCrest Goll
Maintenance (formerly Environ-
mental Golf Inc.),
vice presidentin charge of Turner’s

who comes to

will serve as

operations at the new office, in-
cluding two fully staffed and
equipped divisions specializing in
golf course constructionand reno-
vation, as well as environmental
construction and renovation.
Crone has worked on more than
60 golf course construction and
renovation projects in his more
than 30 years in the industry.

FIRST NATIONAL COMMITS
TO GOLF PROJECTS

MARTINSVILLE, N.J.—First
National of America Inc. con-
tinues to fund golf projects
across the country. In Septem-
ber, First National committed
more than $10 million in funds
for two projects, Taqueta Falls
Country Club in Rising Fawn,
Ga.,and Lakecliffin Spicewood,
Texas.
signed by Rick Robins and will
be managed by Troon Goll,
while Arnold Palmer designed
the Lakecliff project. Earlier this
year, First National completed

Taqueta Falls was de-

funding for Black Mesa Golf

Course in Santa Fe, N.M. At
press time, the company said it
planned to commit to a course
expansion project in northern
an acquisition in
Ohio and the refurbishment of a
course in New York.

GOLF COURSE NEWS

California,

By DEREK RICE

AMES, lowa — At this time next
golfers will be playing
Coldwater Golf Links,
nestled between the athletic fields
at lowa State University and the

year,
which is

business district of Ames on 150
acres of former farmland and land
leased from the university.
Routing and construction of the
Tripp Davis-designed links course
has been completed and seeding is
underway. Despite a string of bad-
weather days in mid-September,
the developers said the course open-
ing would be on time next year.
Niebur Golf Construction Services
took on the building and shaping of
the course, which required moving
450,000 cubic yards of dirt to give
the flat farmland some definition.
For developers Marvin J. Walter
and ScottRandall of the Randall Corp.,
theexperience of buildingagolfcourse
was a new one. The two owned ad-

joining tracts of
land on the site
and decided

pool their re-
sources to form
Legacy Golf As-
sociates Inc. In
order to build an
18-hole course,
they leased 50
acres from lowa
State. That land
sits adjacent to
the football over-
flow parkingarea
in the shadow of
Jack Trice Sta-
dium, where
lowa State plays
its home games.
Under the agree-
ment with the
university, should alarger stadium be
built, which would require more park-
ing, the university may park cars on

the golf course. But Matt Randall, vice
president of the Randall Corp. said
he’s not worried about that.

COLORADO SPRINGS,
Colo. — While work contin-
ues on Coldwater Golf Links
in Ames, lowa (see story
above), golf course builder
Niebur Golf has several other
ongoing projects proceeding
coast to coast in spite of a
slowdown in course construc-
tion.

“The housing market has

Niebur keeping busy despite building slowdown

been keeping us alive,” said presi-
dent Joe Niebur. “All but eight of
our 10 projects are in housing de-
velopments.”

Current projects include:

* Trilogy at Redmond Ridge for
Shea Homes in Redmond, Wash.
Work on the Gary Panks-designed
18-hole course will be completed
this year.

* An 18-hole course designed by

Rick Phelps in Falcon, Colo. It
is due to open in fall 2003.

» Highland Meadows GC in
Windsor, Colo. Work just
started on the 18-hole course
designed by Art Schaupeter.

* Art Hills’ White Clay Creek
GC in Wilmington, Del. The
course will be finished this fall.

¢ 18-hole addition by Robert

Continued on page 13

East West Partners breaks ground in Truckee

By DOUG SAUNDERS

TRUCKEE, Calif. — Site prepa-
ration began last month on a new
Jack Nicklaus Signature golf course
in this small railroad town in
the Sierra Nevada Mountains.
Old Greenwood Golf Course
marks the beginning of anew
era for this hamlet that for
years has been the gateway to
nearby Lake Tahoe.
the
first of two courses to be
built as the linchpin to an
ambitious resort under-
taken by East West Part-
which will feature
3,000 home sites, the cre-
ation of a European-style
ski village at nearby
Northstarat Tahoe and complete
recreational amenities for pro-
spective club members.

The project will signal a trans-
formation for the small mountain
community and also mark an ex-
pansion of the resort concept that

Old Greenwood is

ners,

East West developed over two de-
East West is
internationally recognized for the

cades in Colorado.

development around the base of

Construction has begun on East West Partners’ Old Green-
wood Golf Course in Truckee, Calif.

Beaver Creek, Colo. That complex
combined a ski village core with a
blend of single-family homesites,
shared ownership homes and con-
dominiums for visitors. The ski re-
sort brought winter visitors, and a
Robert Trent Jones Jr. course was

constructed to lure summer resi-
dents and visitors.

“We have begun to remove
trees and will do as much rough
work on the first five holes
this fall as the weather per-
mits. We should be able to
complete final shaping and
sod the course by next fall
in order to open in 2004,”
said Todd Patrick, East
West Partners’ director of
sales.

The development group
has teamed with Crescent
Real Estate as a financial
backer for the 15-year
project. East West Partners
is also already involved in
a long-term lease arrange-
another Truckee
Coyote Moon. With the
construction of the new
courses, East West will be able to

ment with
course,
two

offer 54 holes of golf to prospec-
tive members of the planned Tahoe
Continued on page 13

A view of what will be the 16th hole at Coldwater Golf Links in Ames, lowa.

have

stadium

“The they
doesn’t fill up for most games,” he

“But if it happens, I'll be out

now

said.
here parking carsand taking money.”
The search for an architect who

Continued on page 12

Univ. of Texas,
developer in golf
course pact

AUSTIN,
Woodrow Communities and the

Texas — Taylor
University of Texas have partnered
to bring a golf course and real es-
tate project to Austin.
Construction is underway at the
Texas Golf Club at
Steiner Ranch, a club that will serve
university alumni, Steiner Ranch
Austin.
Dallas businessman Mike Myers, a

University of

residents and the city of

longtime supporter of academicand
athletic programs at the University
of Texas, is spearheading the
project. November 2003 is the tar-
get date for the course opening.
Bechtol Russell Golf Inc.
7,008-yard, par-71
course, and plans to seek additional

de-
signed the

input from several former Univer-
sity of Texas golfers.

Taylor Woodrow, whichisalim-
ited partner in the project, along
with Lincoln Property Co. and
Steiner Ranch Ltd., has developed
country club living components
around the world, including The
Legacy Club at Alaqua Lakes in
Orlando, Fla.,
Gardens, Fla.,

and Mirasol in Palm
home of the PGA
Tour's Honda Classic.

Upon completion of the course,
Taylor Woodrow will assume man-
agement of the course and will de-
velop the land surrounding it.

NOVEMBER 2002 11



JEVELOPWMIENTI & RENOVAIIO

Desert Challenge

Continued from page 3

MacCurrach’s attorney, Sarah
McHugh, refutes these allegations,

and acommon pleas court has ruled

problem with MacCurrach, by God
he would have moved beyond us
by now. He hasn’t paid us and he
still can’t make it work.”

As for Sparagowski, he said heand
a partner are close to putting a deal

Construction equipment sits idle at the site of the planned Desert Challenge.

for MacCurrach in the case.
Sparagowski’s attorneys appealed
to the appellate court, which up-
held the lower court'sdecision. They
are now appealing to the Ohio Su-
preme Court. McHugh expects the
Supreme Court to reject the appeal
and for the case to eventually go to
trial.

After MacCurrach left the job,
Sparagowski brought in local con-
struction firm Bihn Excavating, but
work stopped when the money ran
out. The course is mostly rough
shaped and nine holes are largely
completed, though the turfhas died
on the holes that were grassed be-
fore the construction stopped.

“If he had the [financial| where-
withal, he would have completed
that
MacCurrach.

now.” said
really

goll course by

“If he had a

together to fund the first phase of 31
housing lots on the property. “That
deal would generate half a million
dollars, and that is all we need to
finish nine holes. With that money
in place we would be 60 days from
having nine holes open.” B

Coldwater

Continued from page 11

could transform their land into an
inviting golf course led them to
Davis, who is based in Dallas.

“We thought we really needed to
bring in a name architect. We chose
Tripp Davis because of his back-
ground on projects like The Tribute,”
Walter said. “He wasalso very helpful
in the search for a contractor.”

The main reason Walters and
Randall decided to build a golf
course was to help fill the need for
affordable public golf in the Ames
area. According to Walter, there are
some nine-hole courses that farm-
ers have built on their land, but very
few truly public 18-hole courses
nearby.

“We haven't decided on a defi-
nite price range yet, but it will be
competitive with the other courses
in the area,” Walter said. “We want
this course to be competitive with
higher-end golf courses witha coun-
try club feel butat a daily-fee price.”

Brian Maloy, Coldwater’s
intendent, said it is commendable
that developers would think of af-
fordable public golf when building

S super-

a course, rather than building an

upscale private club.

“Affordable golf that is available
to the public is important to the
success of the game,” he said.

In order
to build the
course, a
floodway
needed to
be moved,
which re-
quired per-
mits from
thestate De-
partment of
Natural Re-
sources.
Walter said
the goal all
along has been to keep the course in
tune with the surrounding environ-
ment.

“We have made use of the con-
siderable wetlands on the prop-
Walter said. “Coldwater will
blend into the environment.”

When it came time to hire a
superintendent, the owners had to
look no farther than Ames native
and lowa State graduate Maloy, who
had been working as an agrono-
mist for the USGA Green Section
for the past several years. Maloy

erty,”

MacCurrach

Continued from page 3

“Financing has become more
difficult with the stronghold in-
stitutions stepping down,” he
said. “The lenders that have fol-
lowed are charging a lot more
for their money because these
are high-risk deals. Developers
have to be prepared because
obstacles now stop projects.”
risks,

To avoid these

MacCurrach said he has downsized
his company.

“We are now doing 10 to 15
percent less work. We have kept
our best people and our best
equipment and 1 feel great about
it,” he said. “If you try to expand
in a tightening market, you are
going to put yourself in positions
you don’t want to be in and take
jobs you shouldn’t take. We want
to keep our selection criteria the
same and the only way to do that

in a tightening market is to do
less work. New work has to be
regional or have a good rela-
tionship behind it or we won't
do it.”

MacCurrach said he hopes
Desert Village eventually opens
so he can get his money out of
the job.

“The bank is ahead of us, but
hopefully the course will make
t,” said MacCurrach.ll

— Andrew Overbeck

Lp

ERATION

THE LEADER IN SUB-SURFACE ACTIVATED OXVGEN/AERATION SYSTEMS

Your Water, as Nature Intended It .

o ©

Need we say more?
Call for information on the most cost-effective, bottom-
laid aeration equipment for lakes and ponds, and high-
output ozone generators for closed-loop, recirc ulauon

systems. Proven in 1005 of installations!

1-800-556-9251

2615 Meadow St., San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
FAX 805-541-6149 www.epaeration.com

12 NOVEMBER 2002

70 wmost Construction Co.

ézzuing the nation f01 over 30 yeans.

Golf Course Builders
”rJ)oing One ggmg (m[[”

STATE LIC. #267960

P.O. BOX 559
TEMECULA, CALIFORNIA 92593

(909) 6987270
FAX (909) 6986170

\

said he wanted to return home to
Ames someday, so he was thrilled
at the Coldwater opportunity.

“I met Matt (Randall) at a trade

Construction continues on the clubhouse at Coldwater Golf Links.

show and he said he was looking
forasuperintendent foracourse he
was building in Ames,” Maloy said.
“I thought, ‘This is perfect,
jumped at the chance.”

so |

To complete the decision-mak-
ing team, Coldwater will look to
hire a business manager sometime
in the near future.

“We're probably looking at
around the firstof the year,” Randall
said. “We don’t want to be making
too many decisions until the team
is in place.”

Under Maloy’s employment
agreement, some of his salary is
based on the course achieving cer-
tain performance levels. While this
could mean lower than average pay
at times, Maloy said he relishes the
opportunity to work under that
structure.

“I am all for this kind of agree-
Maloy said. “I think more
superintendents ought towork like
this.”

ment,”

Another main draw for Maloy to
return home was the opportunity
to work closely with lowa State
again. Through the relationship
with the university, Maloy will have
access to a steady stream of em-
ployees through the university’s
turfgrass research department.

“We've got students working for
us part-time, and it’s really a win-
win situation,” Maloy said. “I can
hire five or six turl students for less
than it would cost to hire full-time
staff, and they're getting the hands-
onexperience they're going toneed
in the future.”

Partly because of this arrange-
ment, the course owners were able
to get John Deere to give
discount on equipment.

them a

“John Deere was smart about
this,” “They
using
equipment so that when they’re
working on theirown courses, they’ll
be familiar with the company.”

Maloy said.
kids to be

want

these their

Walter agreed, adding, “John
Deere really stepped up and we
worked together to develop a
unique program with them.”

The course design includes an
alternate fairway, where lowa State
students and professors will con-
duct turf research, Maloy said.

“It will serve as a lab of sorts
where they can get a hands-on feel
for turf management,” Maloy said .l

GOLF COURSE NEWS


http://www.epaeration.com

Niebur stays busy

Continued from page 11

Irent Jones 11 at Chenal CC in
Little Rock Ark

open later this year

The course will

* Three Crowns GC in Casper,
Wyo. for British Petroleum. The
18-hole Robert Trent Jones Il-de-
signed course will be finished in
fall 2003

* A nine-hole addition to Boone

CCinBoone, lowa. Work was com-

Old Greenwood

Continued from page 11

Mountain Resort

lhe 6,740-yard, par-72 Old
Greenwood course is being built
on a 600-acre parcel of land that
features tall mature white pine
and ponderosa pine that are
spaced throughout a rolling site
that offers a very natural routing.
While no figures are available,
East West has said that expendi-
tures on the course, clubhouse
and infrastructure costs will be
substantial.

With construction underway,
the Truckee area is heading to-
ward recognition as a mountain
golf destination community. Old
Greenwood will bring the num-
ber of courses in this town up to
six. The move to build courses in
this town, which is just 14 miles
from Lake Tahoe, is driven by the
environmentally sensitive nature
of the Tahoe Basin. The area con-
tinues to draw visitors and resi
dents to the numerous ski areas
and mountain scenery, but build-
ing such an ambitious project
within the Tahoe Basin would be
impossible

East West Partners came to the
California mountains three years
ago Lo access the development ol
Northstar at Tahoe, a ski resort
situated on the ridge that divides
Lake Tahoe [rom the Martis Valley

After our experiences in Colo
rado with Beaver Creek and Cop-
per Mountain, we understand how
important goll is to creating a de
sirable [our-season resort. We
could see the potential of Northstar
and the surrounding area. Tahoe
Mountain Resort will expand on
the concepts we created in Colo
rado,” said Roger Lessman of East
West Partners

The biggest difference the
group has encountered in Cali-

[ornia is the strict environmen-

tal review process that is neces-
sary to obtain approval for the
golf course construction. This ap-
proval process brings local, state
and federal regulatory agencies
into play. This process can take
two years to clear, but this is an
improvement from the late ‘80s,
when the approval process could
take up to eight years.

“We appreciate the interest to

make these goll courses as envi-

ronmentally sensitive as possible

and are excited to finally begin the
construction process,” Lessman

said.
GOLF COURSE NEWS

ted in September
In addition to this work, Niebur

Pendulum’ herbicide consistently confrols

Golf also is starting on
Mich.
and Beckett Golf Club

jobs in Lansing,
in New Jersey. The firm
will also be opening a
satellite office in Scotts
dale, Ariz., this fall that
will be staffed by Kent
\L'\l”\'
We want to get closer to
theactiondown there,” said
Niebur.l

— Andrew Overbeck

crabgrass better than other preemergent

herbicides.* What more can we say? How about
Pendulum confrols a broader spectrum of weeds
than any other preemergent

weeds, such as oxalis and spurge, in all. It also controls costs, to

offer you greater value. Plus, Pendulum comes in granular and
liquid formulafions, and BASF pendimethalin is available on fertilizer

from Scotts and Helena, for maximum application flexibility.

more than 40 grassy and broadleaf

GC at Westwood seeks rebirth

HOUSTON — The Golf Club at
Westwood has hired architect Keith
Foster to redesign and Landscapes
Unlimited to construct the course’s
planned changes

With construction expected to be
completed in November 2003, the
course hopes to undergo a rebirth of
sorts. Head pro Scott Olsen promises

a simple, clean and classic design

With Pendulum, there’s just so much more to talk about than

surrounded by 160 acres of natural,
heavily vegetated parkland just min
utes from downtown Houston
Foster will redesignall 18 greens
and tees, as well as hand-crafted
bunkers in what the club said is
reminiscent of early 20th century
designs. The renovation also in
cludes a new irrigation system and

turfgrasses

crabgrass. To learn more about why everyone's talking about
Pendulum, call 1-800-545-9525 or visit www.turffacts.com.

Always read and follow label directions.

PEND|

Uinia

((C

BASF



http://www.turffods.com

n

JEVELOPVMENT & RENOVAITIO

Shelter Harbor

Continued from page 1

that caused delays centered on the state’s
desire to put in place significant buffer zones
around the wetlands, Hurdzan said.

“When we would find small wetlands,
then figure on a sig-
nificant buffer, it re-
ally reduced the
of usable
area,” Hurdzan said.
“We were constantly
trying to find the best
compromise—how to
protect the maxi-
mum amount of wet-

amount

lands with the mini-
mum amount of
impact. There’s no
filling of wetlands
that I'm aware of.”
fo totl. Hundzan, <O orber 20ier 30 times
said, the delays ran
from between six months and a year because
of the continual finding of new wetlands.
Throughout the stop-and-start planning pro-
cess, Hurdzan had to change the course’s
planned routing.

“I would say that the routing plan was
substantially changed 25 or 30 times,” he said.
“Notjustalittle tweak, but going in and taking
a whole different look at something.”

Hurdzan said throughout the process, project
manager Richard Anthony and the group of
founders of the club handled the constant
delays well.

“The Shelter Harbor people hired the best
people they could, everybody worked very in-
tensely and they played by the rules,” Hurdzan
said. “I cannot emphasize enough the quality of

Because of permitting issues, architect Michael Hurdzan
had to “substantially” change the routing at Shelter

the people involved in thisand their willingness
to compromise things they really didn't want to
compromise, but they knew it was for the good
of the project. The fact that the owners stuck it
out says a lot about them.”

Because Hurdzan's firm, Hurdzan-Fry Goll

Course Architects, has built a reputation of

taking on challenging
environmental
projects like Shelter
Harbor, he was pre-
pared to
through to the end.

“Donald
would

see it

Ross
never have
builtagolfcourse here
because he would
have given up on the
problems that are as-
sociated
Hurdzan said. “Our
attitude is that if it
doesn’t kill you, it
makes youstronger. If we can make it through
Rhode Island, by God, we can probably make
it through anywhere.”

Despite all the problems, Hurdzan said he
wouldn’t avoid a project in Rhode Island in
the future.

with it,”

“With the quality of clients we have and
with the potential greatness we have with the
site, I would absolutely take on a project in
Rhode Island again,” he said. “Would I want to
work in Rhode Island on a routine basis? Sure,
they're nice enough people and I would learn
the rules as well as them, but you have to pick
your sites very carefully in Rhode Island.”

Upon completion of the course, Shelter
Harbor’s owners plan to deed the wetlands
on the property to the state of Rhode Island,
Hurdzan said.l

Were you featured in this
issue of GOLF COURSE

THE BUSINESS NEWSPAPER FOR THE GOLF COURSE INDUSTRY

TH BUENESS, NEWSPAPER FOR THE GOU vousTRr
mww geliconrianew

www.golfcoursenews.com

Working as the exclusive reprint management firm
for GoLr Course NEws, PARS International can
produce customized reprints for your company.

Reprints from
Gotr Course NEws get results:

Increase exposure for
your product or service.

Keep shareholders,
employees and
prospects up-to-date.

Provide credibility and

unbiased information.

Make great sales fools
for trade shows,
mailings or media kits.

Provide valuable
Web site content.

For more information
contact:

Jennifer Eclipse

PARS International Corp.
at (212) 221-9595 ext. 237
or email: jeclipse@parsintl.com
www.magreprints.com

14 NOVEMBER 2002

Editorial Focus: Wetland Management

Purdue study: Wetlands effectively filter runoff

By ANDREW OVERBECK

WEST LAFAYETTE, Ind. — While golf
course developers, architects and builders
routinely loathe wetland regulations and the
steps that must be taken to work around
them, Purdue University’'s Kampen Goll
Course actually created three wetland cells
to study their ability to filter golf course and
residential runoff.

L2 =

filter golf course and residential runoff

The five-year study started in 1998 after
the completion of the Pete Dye-designed
course, and so far the results have shown
that the constructed wetlands have been
extremely effective in filtering runoff. The
wetlands serve as a buffer to Celery Bog
which used to handle the runoff coming
from the two residential highways, a motel
parking lot, gas station and 200 residences
that surround the course.

The study, which is being funded by the
United States Golf Association, Pete Dye
Inc., and Heritage Environmental, monitors
water quality at six points throughout the
golf course.

Runoff is tested as it enters the course to
determine the initial level of pollutants and
is then tested at four other points along the
way before a final test as it leaves the prop-
erty and enters Celery Bog. The water is
monitored five times a year and during some
storm events

“We have been able to prove that the golf
course does not add any pesticides and fer-
tilizers to the system,” said Purdue’s turfgrass
extension specialist Zachary Reicher. “We
have recorded reduced levels of chloride,
nitrate-nitrite nitrogen, ammoniacal nitro-
gen, chemical oxygen and dissolved and
suspended solids.” The wetlands have been

At Purdue University’s Kampen Golf Course, researchers

inconsistent in the removal of organic nitro-
gen and phosphorous.

No unusually high levels of pesticides and
metals or even oil and grease were detected
from the runoff, although the common her-
bicide atrazine has been detected twice. In
both cases the level of atrazine was reduced
between the urban input and the entrance to

Celery Bog.

created three wetland cells to study wetlands’ ability to

According to Reicher, wetlands are effec-
tive filters because contaminants are absorbed
by organic matter and then broken down by
microbes. Reicher said the wetlands on the
goll course might be more effective filters
than wetlands elsewhere because they are
constantly being recharged with water from
the course.

Research is far from complete, however.
Reicher is looking at ways to slow the water
down and make the flow of the wetlands
more circuitous.

“We are starting to understand the flow
of the wetlands and how to improve effi-
ciency,” he said. “We want to try and slow
the water down as best we can so it can
filter more effectively. We will be putting
in new vegetation and diverting other chan-
nels. The more circuitous you make it, the
better job it does because it gives the mi-
crobes more of a chance to break down
contaminants.”

Reicher hopes the created wetlands at
Kampen GC are used as an example of how
golf courses can benefit the surrounding en-
vironment.

“We did this because it was the right thing
to do,” he said. “We have to respect what we
have or we won't have development opportu-
nities any more.”

Fazio-designed Ridge at Back Brook opens back nine

EAST AMWELL TOWNSHIP,N.J.—The
Ridge at Back Brook opened its back nine for
play in late September. Designed by Tom
Fazio, the course’s front nine opened in July.

The two nines combine to form a course
that plays from between 5,363 and 7,156
yards.

The Ridge at Back Brook has been inte-
grated into a 300-acre site whose natural
features include multiple ridges with rock
wall faces augmented by Back Brook and a

number of smaller tributaries.

Complementing the course is a 20-acre
practice facility thatincludes a separate teach-
ing tee, a sand and bunker shot area and two
putting greens. A short-game area with fair-
way, rough and sand bunkers is scheduled to
open next year.

Future plans for the course include a rus-
tic clubhouse made of wood, stone and rough-
hewn beams, which will house the grill,
lounge, pro shop and locker rooms.

GOLF COURSE NEWS


http://www.golfcourtenews.com
mailto:eclipse@parsintl.com
http://www.magreprints.com

FIRST TEE OF AUGUSTA LOOKS
TO ALIGN WITH MASTERS

AUGUSTA, Ga. — The First
Tee of Augusta has appointed in-
ternational golf management and
consultingcompany MacDuff Golf
tomarket the organization’svenue
as a potential site for entertain-
mentand hospitality at nextyear’s
Masters Tournament. Thesite, lo-
cated 10 minutes from Augusta
National Golf Club, offers a nine-
hole Arnold Palmer-designed golf
course, practice range and putting
green and a new clubhouse.

CURRAHEE CLUB HIRES TWO

ATLANTA — Currahee Club
Properties LLC has named Brian
D. Stock as director of golf and
Gwen Gordon as general man-
ager. In this position, Stock will
oversee the startup of Currahee
Club, a Jim Fazio-designed 18-
hole that opened in late Sep-
tember. Stock will work closely
with Gordon to direct all golf
operations, from scheduling tee
times and coordinating tourna-
ments to handling staffing and
guest services. Stock comes to
Currahee from Woodlake Re-
sort & Golf Club in Pinehurst,
N.C., where he was head golf
pro. Most recently, Gordon was
general manager of Jupiter Hills
Club in Tequesta, Fla.

OLSEN NAMED PGA
PROFESSIONAL OF THE YEAR

CHICAGO—JockOlsen, head
pro at Interlachen Country Club
in Edina, Minn., has been named
the 49th recipient of the PGA
Golf Professional of the Year by
the PGA of America. Olsen is in
his ninth year at Interlachen and
has been a head pro since 1976.
At press time, Olsen was to ac-
cept the award at the PGA’s 86th
annual meeting on Oct. 31 in
Philadelphia.

TROON PURCHASES
REVERE GOLF CLUB

LASVEGAS-Scottsdale, Ariz.-
based Troon Golfhas bought The
Revere Golf Club,a36-hole daily-
fee facility. Revere features
courses, aptly named Lexington
and Concord, that were designed
by Greg Nash in collaboration
with Billy Casper. Lexington
openedin 1999 and Concord June
of this year. Both courses feature
waterfallsand lakes, canyonsand
rugged outcroppings, and dra-
matic shifts in elevation.

GOLF COURSE NEWS

By DEREK RICE
CHAMPIONSGATE, Fla.—With
the addition of industry veteran Don
Rhodes as its vice president of ac-
and
coupled with the formation, along
with Apollo Real Estate, of Honors
Fund LLC, Meadowbrook Golf ap-

quisitions development,

pears poised to take the next step
toward becoming a larger player in
the course management sector.

Rhodes, who formerly held high-
profile positionsat Heritage Golf, Bank
of America and Textron Financial,
said the company, backed by Apollo
islooking make significant acquisi-
tions.

“Apollo has made the decision,
and I think they're great for doingit,
that instead of trying to sell every-
thing and getting out even or with a
small profit maybe, oraloss, they've

raised more
money and
they’re going
to try to
roughly
double the

AR
AR \ \Q\%

Don Rhodes

size of the
company,”

he said.
Because
Apollo went through the boom of

the 1990s and the downturn of the
early 21st century, Rhodes said, the
company is in a position to under-
stand that golf is a stable business,

just not one that was made for get-

rich-quick schemes.

“They've been through this and
they understand the reality of the
market. They understand what golf as
a business can really generate. It is a

Continued on next page

NGCOA
revamps annual
conference

CHARLESTON, S.C. — In re-
sponse to the challenges facing the
goll course business, National Golf
Course Owners Association
(NGCOA) is revamping its annual
conference to present solutions to
the pressing problems facing golf
course owners and operators.

The NGCOA's Solutions Sum-
mitisscheduled for Feb. 22 through
26 in Palm Springs, Calif. The
summit’s educational seminars will
focus on how to maximize profit
centers and control expenses in all
areas of golf course operation.

A pre-conference workshop will
tackle the issue of marketing solu-
tions, which has become key as own-
ers and operators attempt to maxi-
mize profits in the face of flat rounds
played data. Other educational top-
ics will include the business value of

Continued on next page

Business veterans
form golf
consulting firm

HOUSTON — Golf, real estate and
hospitality industry veteran Elmer E.
Stephens and financial consultant
Glenn Fold have formed ES Partners
Inc., a firm that will specialize in golf
course and real estate project manage-
ment and advisory services for devel-
opers and owners of golf courses and
residential communities.

ES Partners is a preferred golf
management provider for Jack
Nicklaus Design, as well as a strate-
gic partner of C.H. Johnson Con-
sulting, a convention, sports and
real estate consulting firm.

According to Stephens, the
company's expertise and experience
will be beneficial to developers,
owners and managers.

Continued on next page

EDMONTON, Alberta,
Canada —After building and
designing courses for years, ar-
chitect and builder Grant
Puddicombe finally hasa course
of his own, and he wants every-
one to know about it.

Although RedTail Landing
Golf Club won't officially open
until July 2003 (GCN May
2002), Puddicombe and Asso-
ciates, which will operate the

The 16th hole at Puddicombe & Associates’ RedTail Lan

i, L S / = 2=

course, is distributing a limited
number of “Early Birdie” passes to
allow golfers to play the track,
which measures 7,330 yards from
the back tees.

Puddicombe said the program
should generate growing interest in
the course. Along those same lines,
earlier this year, Puddicombe lob-
bied for the club to host the resur-
rected Alberta Open, which will
return nextsummer at RedTail June

First-time owners generate early buzz for new course

ding GC, which will open next summer.

24 through 26, a week before
the scheduled opening.

Operation of the course is a
family affair for Puddicombe.
He co-owns the course with
his sons Tod, Mike and Grant,
who is also the company’s
managing director. Grant’s
wife, Kimberly Schick-
Puddicombe, serves as the
club'sdirectorof salesand mar-
keting.

Cleveland Metroparks takes on pace of play issue

By MICHELLE R
CLEVELAND — According to
many golfexperts, one of the tough-

SMITH

est and most important challenges
facing golf course operators today
is pace-of-play management. A

course with substandard pace of

play, or even a reputation for hav-
ing slow play, stands to lose rev-
enue and regard in the professional
golf community if the problem is
not purposefully addressed.

In recent surveys of golfers, pace
of play was the number one con-
cern. To address this, Cleveland
Metropark District’s golf staff modi-
fied previous measures and insti-
tuted several new pace-of-play ini-

tiatives this season to maintain an
above satisfactory pace of play on
all six Metroparks courses.

“The goal is to ensure that we
keep our promise of fast play to loyal
and new patrons alike,” said Mike
Raby, clubhouse manager for sev-
eral of the district’s golf courses, and
leader of the pace-of-play initiative.

One measure the district has taken
atall six of its golf courses is to hand
out pace-of-play POP information
cards with receipts at every club-
house. This information emphasizes
the benefits of playing “ready golf.”
which improves pace of play.

Sleepy Hollow and Little Met golf
courses have established incentives

programs, using completed POP
cards, through which players are
rewarded for finishing 18 holes in
less than the standard four and a half
hours. Theincentives, whichinclude
free rounds of golf, are intended to
encourage players who might not
otherwise focus on pace of play.
Also at Sleepy Hollow, Personal
Rangers have been installed in the
golf cars. These electronic pace-of-
play management systems attach to
the car’s steering wheel and track
time from the beginning ofa player’s
round. The LCD display indicates
where players should be on the
course at any given time.
Continued on next page
NOVEMBER 2002 15



Avl."‘\,‘"‘d :'3‘4‘:1&‘-

Weston Hills in

SAN DIEGO — Golf course
owners and operator Heritage
Golf Group and Hillwood, a
real estate and development
company owned by Ross Perot
Jr., have teamed to purchase
Weston, Fla.-based Weston
Hills Country Club. To make
the joint purchase, the two com-
panies formed a limited liabil-
ity partnership, WHCC LLC.

Weston Hillsisa private club
consisting of two 18-hole
courses designed by Robert
Trent Jones Jr.

Bob Husband, president and
CEO of Heritage Goll, said the

Heritage, Hillwood acquire

joint venture

was pleased to add Weston Hills
to Heritage’s portfolio. Weston
Hills is the 10th course Heritage
owns.

“Weston
Hills is an
extraordi-
nary ac-
quisition
for Heri-
tage be-
cause of
its unique
quality and the reputation it en-
joys in the surrounding areas of
Jacksonville and Palm Beach,”
he said.

Bob Hushand

ES partners

Continued from page 15

“The golfindustry has undergone
a transition in the past two years
from a period of dramatic growth in
the 1990s to a period of slow growth
or contraction,” Stephens said.

Stephens and Ford have consult-
ingexperiencein feasibility of projects,
enhancement of current operations,

assessment of properties for disposi-
tion and turnaround of under-per-
formingassets. The company willalso
leverage its industry relationships to
provide quality resources to meet cli-
ents’ needs and solve their problems.

The company signed two manage-
ment deals within days of its forma-
tion, Wildcat Golf Club in and The
Golf Club at Westwood, both in
Houston.ll

Meadowbrook

Continued from previous page

business that generates without le-
verage, maybe low teens numbers,”
Rhodes said. “It's a stable business
during downturns, but you have to
buy right. I think now is the time to
buy, and that's what they think.
They're putting more money in, so
it's a great opportunity.”

Rhodes said he left Heritage be-
cause he felt the company wasn’t
growing at the rate he expected
when he came on board.

“I was supposed to do the financ-
ing for all the acquisitions and do
acquisitions on the East Coast. But
we did one acquisition in almost
two years (Valencia CC, GCN May
2002),” he said. Shortly after

Rhodes’ departure, Heritage acquired
Weston Hills (see story above).

At Meadowbrook, Rhodes will
be responsible for overseeing the
company’s new Honors Fund,
which was established shortly be-
fore his arrival to capitalize on ac-
quisition opportunities, participate
in corporate restructurings and op-
timize the performance of assets
held in the fund.

The fund will initially be capital-
ized by an equity investment of $25
million from Meadowbrook and
Apollo, and will also target third-
party investors for an additional
$125 million contribution. By le-
veraging this fund, the company
will be able to acquire between $300
million and $350 million in golf
course assets.ll

Commercial Bancorp

Continued from page 1

“Ninety percentof the time, they're
not educated to the point where they
know what they should be doing —
they're justnot thereyet,” Cummings

fidentthat hiscompany’smodel works
in the current economic climate.
“We try to make people think on
a deeper level because that's what it
takesright now in the golf market to
get the financing,” he said. “It will
change, it always does. Three or

“We
have estab-
lished a

said.

very dis-
tinct pro-
cess we

lead people

through.”
T hde

company is

‘Three or four years from
now, all I may have to do is
say, ‘Come in and we’ll get is
you a loan.” But right now

you can’t do it that way.’

— Steve Mooney

four years
from now,
all 1
have to do

may

say,
‘Come in
and we’ll
get you a
loan.” But

right now

so confident its process works that it
islooking into having it trademarked,
Mooney said.

Commercial Bancorp looks at
golfasaretail business, rather than
areal estate venture, which Mooney
said is something a lot of operators
fail to think about.

“Youhaveastorefrontand a com-
modity tosell,” he said. “You've got
to bring the customers back repeti-
tively to be successful. It's not just
that you have a great location.

“Tee times are perishable goods.
Once that 10 o’clock tee time passes,
it's never coming back,” he added.

Unfortunately, Mooney said, too
many independent owners across
the country are ill-prepared to ei-
ther buy a course or, once they've
bought or built it, to run one, al-
though he said most management
companies do a good job at recog-
nizing potential pitfalls.

“There’s a lot of good manage-
ment companies out there, but you
have 17,000 courses around the
country,and alargeamount of [own-
ers| are just not capable of running
that type of business,” he said.

More and more people who are
getting into golf ownership and op-
erationare “gettingit,” said Mooney.

“Golf is changing a lot. The guys
who are coming on line now are
much different from the old own-
ers,” Mooney said. “The new are
astuteand they're grasping thisstufl.”

While the golf business may con-
stantly evolve, Mooney said he is con-

et Tams Povia Sarvee

Statement of Ownership, Management, and Circulation

P ——

T Pasanon e
GOLF COURSE NEWS

COLY COURSE WEWS

= T i D b Gmian Gaia B ooy
Septesber 2001

Py —
Moathly

106 Lafaystte St., Yarmouth, ME 04096-5998

106 Lafsyette St., Yarmouth, ME 04096-9398

P s Pk

e [N 2T v e 83 wet)

Jomathan Whitsey, 106 Lafayette St.,

St (Vame et oy e oot

Andrew Overbeck, 106 Lafayette St.,

Mg (e e s i -y el

Derek Rice, 106 Lafayette 5t., Yarmouth, ME 04096-3998

Gonar
Cres s aabmisen

s St kv sin F Poa toAa ot ¥
¥ pucair

Ao

3.6. Taliatereo,Jr.

T Ram e T = & e T
s [ v o g o
of of s|-[s]s]e 9-27-02 W e Mt Oy precadna 1) Pninhed Hearet Py e
S=rr—rr—— 7 Kol B P ot Mt o Cupons it proes ooy 26,
12 Controlled Clreulacion T Pumeqrvnd Odle Goveg U ~ - = =
= 1] Fam 3541 ot scvtans el o secrage o] 18,548
. e Pt o Coneey Sbscatons B co Forn 3341 =
Brends Boothby & 04 sdn | D) (i aeraars s and cas gn cores) 0
Tmecrire Fommisd = — e
| 207-846-0600 x221 Coodons || s S, et Doves i % Pt Do 0
T et e — e T
[ e —— o o
= T Pt e Rt Gkt ~ M g - [ ieses
e A | 17,886 18,348
T - Tres " o S 1 Fom 2541 J
o )] e Cmrty s Bt o 3541 7,536 L8
oy - = e T lamre ey e
Tarmouth, ME 04096-9998 Barger (0] i Coy 2 S o Form 3541 o o
= rrees || Ot Gureen Wkt Thevugs wa P 0 0
 Frve Do shon Chsmde e e ; P
Yarsouth, ME 04096-999% (o o e mea) 188 !
3] ot otio) —’f K5 e
o Dovton (S of 1 206187 )1‘” 2,600 26,166
7og oM a— J 609 gLV
- e o e o - p
s e (Sum of 159 B )' 6,219
e ol andror e Crc a30r ]
= - (15 aviomd by 153 wes 10 | 708
T s o Srvverart & e ‘
- Novesber 200 v o s et
106 Lafayetce St., Yarsouth, ME 04096-9998 T et wed Te o1 e P Duioass Vanagw, = O y
- el >
1.6, Taliafareo,Jr = Owner (7"/ >/ el

oy .

ekt Purcat o M 8 T Ao ¢ B, g
Gras Seoumen  rena rack b .

Comptow &’rmu-

Clrmpiete vt ore cogy of #is LTS wih yout posimastes vy o4
tor your records.

wecurity hoidier I8 & irusiae. Inchide i e 10 wd 11 e rarme of the parson or Eomorann for

1. Kowp a cooy of

O MO4e of e total Rmount of BoAds, G830 DITes SACLAS O o PUBKAINNG COPOMEn. I Merh 111 1ona. Chack ihe

Bo sure 10 hurmieh af cacasation mfarmator: C#led (or i A0 15 Free Cru#tion sl Be shown in Aame 150 & 40|

Pok 1 percen

fr—
Also chude e names.
D Use blan stveets il m0re 39808 18 ceaured.
tom 150
e feat mse prinked aher Octobar.
) 0 o 18,

Tha e, Mt
0 ot o Cramged Do Prncedin 12 Worwhe
o

Copeas ot nchude 3541
= () watimaind retrms om news geois. and (3] COPes for OMICS use, BMOvaca. SpONET AN A1) T QS NGl SEIBAN.
¥ £ pubicanion had Pariodicaln aulcrwon &3 & Ganecsl of requaster pubicalion, TS Stalaman of Dwnarsng, Management

Duhst e,

o 17 s e sgred.

3 Fomm 3526, Cosober 1998 [T

16 NOVEMBER 2002

+Famm 3526, Octoter 1999 Tieverses

you can't do it that way.”
Cummings said some people who
Commercial Bancorp turns down
are astounded that they aren’t able
to get a loan, but most understand
that there are some things they need
to consider before trying again.
“Just recently, we've probably
turned down even the first review of
about $100million,” Cummingssaid.
“These people are just not where they
need to be; they don’t know what
animal they're trying to tame.” ll

NGCOA summit

Continued from previous page

environmental stewardship, golf
shop success, the state of the indus-
try, membership development, prof-
itable golf ranges, human resources
and Internet connectivity.

Mike Hughes, NGCOA president,
said the summit was revamped to
focus on issues that affect golf
courses in today’s economy.

“The Solutions Summit will pro-
vide goll course owners with the
tools they need tosurvive and thrive
in this soft economic climate,”
Hughes said.

On Feb. 24 and 25, more than
100 exhibitors will take place in
the summit’s trade show. At previ-
ous NGCOA annual conferences,
the trade show had been limited to
one day.

The summit’s Idea Fair and Prob-
lem Busters events are intended to
give owners and operators an oppor-
tunity to share revenue-generating
ideas and find solutions to the chal-
lenges of day-to-day course opera-
tions with their peers.l

Continued from previous page

“These units are used at over 40
golf courses nationally and have
been proven to help players main-
tain a proper pace, or even shave
many minutes off their round
times,” said John Fiander, Sleepy
Hollow'sgolf professional. Fiander
said pace of play at Sleepy Hollow
has improved significantly since
the devices were installed, with
theaverage nine holes droppingas
much as 40 minutes. The statistics
were recorded through a tracking
systemimplementedat Sleepy Hol-
low that compares 2002 turn times
with 2001 times toassess the effec-
tiveness of the Personal Rangers.

The Metroparks District’s
Manakiki Golf Course clubhouse
stafl uses “wave” tee times on
weekends and holidays. Accord-
ing to head pro Tom
Kochensparger, this system has
been effective in maintaining the
course’s pace of play. The first
wave begins around sunrise. Six-
teen groups go off the first tee,
and 13 go off the 10th. After all
groups have teed off, the staff
shuts down both tees so play can
move from one nine to the other.
After all the groups have made
the turn, the staff begins a new
wave. This second wave usually
finishes around mid-afternoon,
when the course returns to a tra-
ditional first-tee start.

Kochensparger said the wave
system allows staff to regulate
how many groups are on the
course and to better spread out
play, which leads to better pace
of play. It also allows the course
to host more players during
prime morning hours.

Manakiki also posts selected
turn and finish times in a public

Cleveland Metroparks pushes ‘ready golf

location on the course to make
players aware of improvements in
overall course pace of play. This
encourages a “healthy competi-
tion” in players, spurring them to
keep pace with those who have an
impressive pace of play.
Metroparks” Mastick Woods Golf
Course also posts turn and finish
times in an attempt to make play-
ers aware of how their conscious
efforts can improve pace of play.
At Shawnee Mills and Big Met
courses, clocks with pace of play
will be in stalled at the first,
third, sixth, tenth, 12thand 15th
tees. The objective is to increase
time awareness in players. If
they prove successful inimprov-
ing pace of play, these clocks
may eventually be installed at
all six Metroparks courses.
Also, regularly scheduled meet-
ings for rangers and starters are
held to improve staff training in
customer relations and player
management. Through increased
and more intensive training, the
part-time rangersand starterswho
enforce regulations on the greens
become more effective in helping
maintain good pace of play. Rang-
ers use the POP cards to remind
players of ways to improve their
pace. At Shawnee Hills and Big
Met, starters have begun experi-
menting with wave tee times.
With these initiativesin place,
players on Cleveland Metroparks
golf courses will see the Park
District’s commitment to pro-
viding them with quality golf,
and they can see what their own
efforts can do toimprove play on
their favorite local golf course.l

Michelle R. Smith works for
Cleveland Metroparks.

GOLF COURSE NEWS



RIVERS JOINS PROLINK

TEMPE, Ariz.— David P. Riv-
ers has joined ProLink as vice
chairman of sales/distribution.
Rivers, formerly executive vice
president of E-Z-GO Textron,
willalso join ProLink’s board of
directors. Rivers has closely fol-
lowed ProLink’s growth since
1994, when he first used the
product. Years later, he was the
instrumental force behind the
strategic partnership alliance
formed between E-Z-GO and
ProLink in 2000. Prior to join-
ing ProLink, Rivers held several
senior management positions
during his 12-year tenure at E-
Z-GO. He was responsible for
the company’s global sales, mar-
keting, product planning and
customer service.

PBI GORDON ADDS WANZOR

KANSAS CITY, Mo. — PBI
Gordon hasadded Scott Wanzor
to its professional turf and or-
namental and agricultural prod-
ucts sales group. Wanzor will
assume the position of sales rep-
resentative for the Carolinas and
Fennessee. He has 25 years of
experience in the turfand orna-
mental market and most re-
cently served as U.S. sales man-
ager for Lameque Quality
Group.

GROWTH PRODUCTS
REVAMPS WEB SITE

WHITE
Growth

PLAINS, N.Y. —
Products has re-
launched its Web site to pro-
vide end users with up-to-date
information about the company
and its complete line of liquid
fertilizers, micronutrients and
organics. At the Web site,
www.growthproducts.com, us-
ers can access specific product
information and solution pages
for all of the markets the com-
pany serves. Users will also find
distributor links and answers to
frequently asked questions.

INMAN JOINS NOVOZYMES

SALEM, Va. — Scott Inman
has  joined
Biologicals as technical sales
manager. He is responsible for

Novozymes

providing technical supportand
product positioning to the pro-
fessional turf market for
Novozymes' microbial/nutrient
growth enhancement products.
Inman previously worked for
Rohm and Haas Co.

GOLF COURSE NEWS

Deere brings in Truttman for One Source rollout

By ANDREW OVERBECK

CARY,N.C.—John Deere Land-
scapes is hitting the ground run-
ning with its One Source initiative
on the East Coast. o
The company plans
to gradually roll the
conceptoutnation-
wideasitadds more
locations and prod-
ucts.

The initiative was
born last year as
John Deere pur-
chased McGinnis
Farms and Century
Rain Aid. They have

David Truttmann

slowly rolled out the new division
thataims to become a single-source
supplier for the golf course indus-
try.

So far, the company has retrofit-
ted McGinnis Farms locations and
built 12 additional facilities on the
East Coast. Expansion across the

rest of the country will occur as the
company builds and acquires other
locations.

David
Truttmann  has

Industry  veteran
come on as national
goll sales manager
One
Source sales of irri-
gation equipment,
chemicals, fertiliz-

L0 oversee

ers, seed, sod and
nursery stock. On
the irrigation side,
John Deere Land-
scapes offers the full
line of Hunter irri-
gation products.

“I will handle all the products
that we sell to golf courses other
than turf equipment and utility ve-
hicles,” said Truttmann, who was
previously director of golf devel-
opment for Landscapes Unlimited
in Lincoln, Neb. “We are initially

approaching all the golf courses
that are already preferred custom-
ers of John Deere in an effort to
offer them the full line of golf course
supplies.”

In order to put the One Source
initiative into action, Truttmann is
setting up a communication system
toallow sales people from each prod-
uct segment to share information.

“One person will not sell all the
products because there are techni-
cal specialties involved,” said
Truttmann. “Leads will be shared
so that our appropriate specialist
in irrigation, chemicals or fertiliz-
ers can follow up.”

According to Truttmann, super-
intendents will be able to realize sub-
stantial cost savings by taking advan-
tage of the One Source program.

“If you think about it as a co-op
under the John Deere name, you
have access to tremendous buying

Continued on next page

Lesco moves on to phase two of restructuring plan

CLEVELAND — Lesco Inc. has
completed phase one of its move
toward a “hub and spoke™ logistic
network with the retrofitting of its
existing distribution centers. The
company is now working on the
second phase of its reorganization,
which will include the opening of
atleast four new distribution facili-
ties over the next 18 months.

“One of the keys for the Lesco
model to create valueis efficient, cost
effective product distribution,” said
president and CEO Michael P.

DiMino. “We designed phase one of

our hub and spoke network to sup-
port our current service centers and
customers. Phase two will support
our future service center expansion
and continued sales growth.”

The company completed the ret-
rofitting of its regional logistics hubs
in New Jersey, Massachusetts, Ohio
and Florida. Thisretrofitting included
the re-engineering of operational
processes, space planning and the
reorganizing of distribution routes
1o service centers and customers for

LEYY PRODUCT OF Trl WO

1644 or www.waterwick.com.

WATERWICK SYSTEM IMPROVES DRAINAGE

WaterWick Inc. has introduced a gravel injection system that
improves golf course drainage without disturbing the soil surface. The
WaterWick system incorporates multiple vibratory plow blades that
gently slice into the turf. As the turf is drawn apart, a gravel vein is
injected into the opening to create a permanent underground aqueduct
that carries away excess water. WaterWick is appropriate for use on
greens, tees and fairways. For more information, contact: 888-287-

the optimization of delivery times
and costs. Direct shipments to cus-
tomers will be managed regionally to
provide the highest serviceability to
its customers.

Lesco will open regional hubs in
Georgia, Texas, Illinois and Califor-
nia during the next 12 to 18 months.
When phase two is completed, over
95 percent of Lesco’s customer base
will be within a one-day transit time
from a regional hub.

Editorial Focus: Irrigation

& l’ull!p»stations

Courses utilizing
Rain Bird's new
financing program

By ANDREW OVERBECK

AZUSA, Calif. — Since its intro-
duction in July, Rain Bird’s part-
nership with Bankgroup Financial
Services has been well received,
according to new golf division sales
and marketing
manager Glenn
Griffee.

“Rain Bird
Financial Solu-
tionsisaninte-

gral part of
Rain  Bird’s

complete system and financial ap-
proach,” Griffee said. “Several
courses have taken advantage of it,
and we are training our sales team
and distributors to fully roll out the
program.”

San Francisco-based Bankgroup
Financial Services has financed
more than 300 irrigation projects.

“In the past, we have had rela-
tionships with lenders that have
provided customers with relatively
limited financing options,” Griffee
said. “We were less involved in the
process, leaving it largely up to the
customer to figure it out. Rain Bird
Financial Solutions is different be-
cause we can be actively involved in
designing a customized solution.”

While the new financial offering

Continued on next page

CINCINNATI, Ohio— Provi-
dent Financial Group’s golf di-
vision has teamed with E-Z-GO
and ProLink to provide custom-
ized financing solutions for Glo-
bal Positioning Systems (GPS)
manufactured by ProLink and
marketed in conjunction with
the E-Z-GO sales and market-
ing network.

According to PFG Goll, the
GPS golf market is expected to
grow into a $500 million mar-
ket by 2005.

“We believe GPS representsa
major product and profit op-
portunity for golf courses and
we see tremendous market pen-
etration with the increased prod-
uct acceptance and customer
demand,” Chzis L.
Schauerman, vice president of
PFG Golf.

said

PFG Golf to provide financing
for ProLink GPS systems

Lease options include prede-
termined huynul options, op-
tional return privileges or lease
payments based on the number
of rounds played.

“PFG Golf’s
strength and their experience in

('UI‘P(H"‘\IC

managing customers similar to
ProLink make for an exciting
combination. Weare confident
our customers will enjoy a posi-
tive experience in dealing with
our new capabilities and we are
excited about our new relation-
ship,” said Doug Lecker, presi-
dent and CEO of ProLink.

PFG Golfprovides equipment
financing for golf courses and
country clubs nationwide and
the division currently has an
agreement with E-Z-GO to
handle financing in 11 states in
the Northeast.

NOVEMBER 2002 17


http://www.growthproducts.com
http://www.waterwick.com

SUPPLIER BUSINES S

DUCT

Hunter releases G880

Hunter Industries has released the high-
capacity G880,a gear-drivenrotor thatdelivers
up to 88 feet of full-circle coverage. It hasa pop-
up height of three and a half inches and is
available in three models: electric valve-in-
head, check-o-matic and n.o. hydraulic. Like
other rotors in the 800 series, the G880 is top
serviceable. Every key component in the rotor
can be accessed from the top for easy mainte-
nance and cleaning. For more information,
contact www.huntergolf.com.

The Hunter G880

f

Bear's new Quantum valves

Bear Irrigation is ready with its Quantum
series valves. The valves are available in
three models: electric-regulated, electric
three-way and hydraulic. All models include
top servicing, snap-in components with no

screws or bolts to fumble with. Made of

composite material, Quantum valves are the
only valves on the market designed with
outside inlet threads for extra strength un-
der pressure. A special add-on compact ser-
vice valve is also available. For more infor-
mation, contact: 800-491-4975 or
www.bear-irrigation.com.

GET YOUR OWN FREE MONTHLY
SUBSCRIPTION TO GOLF COURSE NEWS!

GOLF COURSE

NEWS

THE BUSINESS NEWSPAPER FOR THE GOLF COURSE INDUSTRY

www.golfcoursenews.com

Do you wish to receive/continue to receive Golf Course News FREE?

Signature: X

] Yes ] No

Mr. [
NAME; Ms. OJ

PLEASE PRINT OR AFFIX BUSINESS CARD HERE

TITLE:

COMPANY:

ADDRESS:

CITY:

STATE:

TELEPHONE: ( )

E-MAIL: |

FAX: ()

other than Golf Course News: [ g

Please check here if you prefer not to receive business information via email from companies

IMPORTANT

All information, including signature and date, must
be provided for this request to be processed

Publisher reserves the right to serve only those who meet the publication’s qualifications. Free offer is for United
States only, For subscriptions going to other countries, please include payment of $150.00 USD which includes
air delivery. Non-qualified subscriptions within the US and Canada are $65.00 USD

My primary title is:
1 (check one only)
O A. Golf Course Superintendent
O F. Course Owner
L. Golf Course Management Company
Executive
. Green Chairman/Grounds Director
. Director of Golf/Head Pro
. Club President
. General Manager
. Assistant Superintendent
. Builder/Developer
. Architect/Engineer
. Research Professional
. Others allied to field: (please specify)

Oooooooooo 0O
=L ORMO O

N

THANK YOU FOR SUBSCRIBING TO GOLF COURSE NEWS!

18 NOVEMBER 2002

2

y primary business is: (check one anly)
1. Public Golf Course
2. Private Golf Course
3. Semi-Private Golf Course
4. Municipal/County/State/Military
Golf Course

. Hotel/Resort Course

. Par 3/Executive Course

. Practice Facility

. Other Golf Course (please specify)

NN N

Ut

~1

OoooOo oooo
LS S S S

K=

. Golf Course Management Company
. Golf Course Architect

. Golf Course Developer

. Golf Course Builder

[J39. Supplier/Sales Rep

[J199. Other (please specify)

oo

oo
Lo S

SUBSCRIBE TODAY!

Mail to:

Golf Course News
Circulation Dept.
PO Box 997
Yarmouth, ME 04096

Fax to:
(207) 846-8576

Or visit our website
to subscribe online:

www.golfcoursenews.com

Number of holes:

[ A. 9 holes

[ B. 18 holes

[ C. 27 holes

I D. 36 holes

[0 F. More than 36 holes
[ Z. Other (please specify)

Purchasing involvement: (check ail that apply)
[J 1. Recommend equipment for purchase
[ 2. Specify equipment for purchase

O 3. Approve equipment for purchase

HA02

Rain Bird aims financial
offering at renovations

Continued from previous page

is geared toward both new course construc-
tion and renovation work, Griffee said exist-
ing courses will see more benefit.

“There is more benefit to renovation
projects because in this case, the deal can be
structured based on cash flow rather than
collateral or a real estate-based transaction,”
he said. “As long as you have evidence of
solid footing, it is easier to secure financing.
We are looking for more of these deals in
renovations, given the landscape of today’s
market.”

To help courses determine what renova-
tion work needs to be done, Rain Bird is also
offering irrigation assessment studies that
evaluate the irrigation system’s capabilities.
The resulting renovation plan takes into
account the course’s budgetand performance
goals.

The financing program can also be tai-
lored to each individual course’s needs.

“If seasonality is an issue, the payment
schedule can be altered to reflect the months
of the course’s operation,” said Griffee. “If a
member-owned course wants to assess some
members while offering a monthly payment
plan to others, this too can be accommo-
dated.”

The financing deal can also be extended
beyond the irrigation system to other hard
and soft costs, including labor associated
with renovation work, or even new mowing
equipment.

Griffee said the financing option is an
important offering for the company because
it makes the renovation decision easier for
courses.

“Competition has never been more in-
tense than it is today,” he said. “And the rate
of new golf courses will probably continue to
decline in the next couple years. However,
we realize that today’s golf course managers
are challenged with keeping good playing
conditions to attract golfers. Since irrigation
plays such a critical role in maintaining the
appearance of a golf course, renovating the
current system will help courses gain a com-
petitive advantage.” il

John Deere One Source

Continued from previous page

power,” he said. “With all these stores across
the country, we should have more buying
power than anyone else in the U.S. and we
should be able to give superintendents the
best prices.

“One Source should simplify the buying
process,” Truttmann added. “Instead of deal-
ing with 15 or 20 sales people, you can deal
with two or three that will facilitate the
course’s needs through specialists.”

There is more work to be done, however,
to ramp up the One Source initiative.

*We are working with our independent
distributors and getting them trained in irri-
gation,” said Truttmann.

In addition to expanding across the coun-
try, John Deere Landscapes is working with
other companies to score additional distri-
bution deals.

“We are in talks with major manufactur-
ers of irrigation, fertilizer, chemical and golf
accessory products in an effort to complete
our product offerings to the golf industry,”
Truttmann said.ll

GOLF COURSE NEWS


http://www.huntergolf.com
http://www.bear-irrigation.com
http://www.golfcoursenews.com
http://www.golfcoursenews.coi

SUPPLIER BUSINES ¢

LandLogic gives GPS capabilities to superintendents

Continued from page 1

irrigation head you are mapping and what
brand and type it is,” Robinson added. “It is
tailored to your course. If a head is added or
moved any time down the road, the superin-
tendent can adjust the map accordingly so
the map stays current and doesn’t become
obsolete.”
HELPS KEEP OPERATIONS ON TRACK

Superintendent Kevin Hicks at Hillcrest
Country Club in Boise, Idaho, has been help-
ing Robinson test the software package for
the last year.

“I had never even used a pocket PC, but it
was pretty self-explanatory. We mapped
7,500 points in 10 days,” said Hicks. “We
mapped the entireirrigation system, all trees,
all buildings and all utilities. We had an
irrigation system on our first nine that was
more than 30 years old and that map was
very sketchy. Now we know where every-
thing is and when we tweak the system
during the season we can easily update the
map.

“Tt was very helpful for us because we host a
Buy.com Tour event and I was able to go out
and create a map of where I wanted gallery
ropes and port-a-potties,” he continued. “I
created that, printed out the map and the
tournament director knew exactly where things
needed to be. That is a real time-saver.”

In addition to creating accurate maps and
work orders for staff members, the system
can eliminate paper record-keeping and im-
prove communication.

The map allows superintendents to accu-
rately quantify how much material to use on
agiven area, and keeps records of how much
has been used to help keep inventory up-to-
date.

“Since spot-applications are more com-
mon, we have enabled users to circle an area
on the map and instantly get the square
footage to calculate how much material they
need,” said Robinson.

Superintendent Travis Blamires at Troon
North Golf Club in Scottsdale, Ariz., has
been using the system since August and
plans to map the amount of Poa annua he has
on each green.

“We will be able to quantify how much
Poa we have on each green and then be able
to quantify how effectively chemicals are
treating the problem,” he said. “Before you
had to guess, now I can quantify it, and draw
up a map for the spray tech and send him off
to do spot applications more accurately.”

Superintendents can also record audio
notes and create schedules on the pocket PC
as they make their morning rounds. Once
back in the office the maps and notes are all
transferred to the desktop PC. When the
irrigation technician or assistant superin-
tendent comes in and docks to the PC, the
notes and work schedules are instantly added
to their pocket PCs so they know what tasks
need to be completed. The pocket PCs have
removable 128-megabyte memory cards that
can hold up to three years of data.

Allnotes, records and changes to the maps
are stored on the unit and can provide pow-
erful information to the superintendent.

“He can keep track of labor usage and
chemical inventor and he can calculate how
much active ingredients he is putting down.
All that information can be isolated down to
specific areas on the golf course,” said
Robinson.

INFORMATION STAYS AT THE COURSE

Another reason Robinson developed the
GOLF COURSE NEWS

LandLogic system was so owners and man-
agement companies could prevent all the
agronomic knowledge
from leaving the facil-
ity when asuperinten-
dent moves on to an-
other job.

“lgot theideawhen
I was a member at
Desert Highlands GC
and we lost our super-
intendent John
Szklinski to Southern Hills CC,” said

‘We can quantify how much Poa
we have on each green and then
quantify how effectively chemicals

are treating the problem’

— Travis Blamires

Robinson. “We took a real hit in terms of
agronomic standards because when he left,
all the agronomic knowledge left with him.
wanted to create a better way for superinten-
dents to record in-
formation to insulate
owners and manage-
ment companies
from the investment
that they make in su-
perintendents and
their expertise.”
Robinson isslowly
introducing the
product and hopes in three years’ time to

have 10 percent of all superintendents using
LandLogic. Both Troon Golf and IntraWest
Golf are currently doing pilots at their pre-
mier facilities.

“Education and understanding are the big-
gest barriers, not price,” Robinson said. “We
de-emphasize the technology because su-
perintendents don’t have a great relationship
with many of the software products they use.
They are generally perceived as complicated
and unreliable so they assume we are no
different. Instead, we provide them with a
basic service and give them the tools to grow
at a pace they are comfortable with. This is
very much a crawl, walk, run approach.” B

December 4-6, 2002

Denver, Colorado

Colorado Convention Center

49th

Rocky Mountain
Regional Turfgrass
onference and

Trade Show

Cover photo: Derf Soller, “El

For Attendee and/or Exhibitor
information, please contact RMRTA at:
Phone: 303 770-2220

303 770-1812
www.rmrta.org

e mail: rmrta@gwami.com

Fax:

Nine at Breckenridge Golf Club

RMRTA

NOVEMBER 2002 19


http://www.rmrta.org
mailto:rmrta@gwami.com

Blamires, Travis [toon North G( 19
Bowvyer, Tim Patten Seed Co 6
Chambers, Greg Grand Elk Ranch & Club ... 9
Cummings, Jerry Commercial Bancorp 16
Cyrus, Matt Aspen Lakes G( 8
Dickman, Fred Broadmoor G( 6
Fiander, John Sleepy Hollow G( 16
Griffee, Glenn Rain Bird 17
Haines, Lou San Pedro G( 10
Hare, Dave I'he Sanctuary ) 9
Hayes, Michael Boone G( 7
Hicks, Kevin Hlllcrest C( 19
Hiers, Tim Old Collier G ; 8
Hurdzan, Michael ... Hurdzan, Fry GC Design |
Kochensparger, Tom .. Manakiki G( : 16
Lapic, Bob Nor Cal GCSA 3
Lessman, Roger East West Partners 13
MacCurrach, Alan ... MacCurrach Goll 3
Male, Tom Flowtronex .. s
Maloy, Brian .. ... Coldwater Golf Links ........ 12
Mooney, Steve Commercial Bancorp 1
Niebur, Joe Niebur Goll 11
Normandt, Jeff Valley High G( 8
Patrick, Todd East West Partners 11
Patton, Aaron Purdue University 10
Raby, Mike Cleveland Metroparks ....... 15
Randall, Maut Randall Corp S fo 11
Reicher, Zachary Purdue University )
Reinders, Rick Wateronics 8
Rhodes, Don Meadowbrook Golf 15
Robinson, Larry LandlLogic 1
Simonini, Jim Syncroflo 8
Sparagowski, Jack ... Challenge at Desert Village.. 3
Stuhler, Keith Children’s Golf Found. 3
[ruttmann, David ... John Deere Landsc apes 17
Walter, Marvin | Legacy Golfl Assoc 12
Zakany, Scott IGM 1

GOLF COURSE

FORE!

Al Join us -t
N as the FUTURE of _
S 5golf course irrigat

j
i

>

by

SOLTIS

We welcome inquiries: 909.949.62 10 or www.soltisgolf.com

E x c E L zzngsnsa;mmé :ﬂ% Specializing in golf
e Springs, A
Phone: 562+944#0701 course/ park/ bike
[SSNNNNLLTATAL]  Fax: 562094404025 trail bridges in a
BRIDGE MANUFACTURING CO. www.excelbridge.com variety of materials
B i : to suit your particular

landscape needs.

We fabricate
easy-to-install,
pre-engineered
spans and deliver
them to anywhere
in North America.

800-548-0054

(outside California)

IGM expands

Continued from page 1

Now we will be more focused on new
business.”

Longtime golf industry consultant Dennis
E. Shirley will head up efforts to expand
IGM’s business in Texas and Craig Johnson,
owner of Golf Course Services, will handle
new opportunities in the Southwest.

“Both Shirley and Johnson have lots of

contactsin the business,” Zakany said. “Once
they get us qualified leads, we will get in-
volved. They have the contacts and see the
people that we want to get in front of.”

IGM has also relocated its western regional
operations to Las Vegas from Los Angeles. Brad
Rook will head up the new office located at
IGM’s Silver Stone Golf Club.

“We felt Los Angeles was too far west and
that we were missing opportunities in high-
profile golf markets like Las Vegas and Phoe-
nix,” Zakany explained.

According to Zakany, the changes will
help IGM achieve its goal of growing 15 to 20
percent annually.

“This is a time where you either fall back
where everyone else is, or you move for-
ward,” he said. “We have chosen to grow
instead of downsize.”

Zakany said additional growth will come
from placing new business development of-
fices in the Northeast and Midwest in the
coming months.l

We want to hear

Letters to the editor are an integral part

of GCN, so let your voice be heard. Send

all correspondence to:

Andrew Overbeck, Editor
Golf Course News
106 Lafayette Street
PO Box 997
Yarmouth, ME 04096
Fax #: 207-846-0657

aoverbeck@golfcoursenews.com

7

20 NOVEMBER 2002

MARK ELIOT DESIGN
LANDSCAPE & GOLF COURSE DESIGN
CLUB LANDSCAPING

Design * New Construction * Renovation

&

GOLF COURSE DESIGN
Master Planning * Renovation * Construction Management
MARK E. SOSNOWITZ, ASLA

MARK ELIOT DESIGN
PO Box 11188, Greenwich, CT 06831
203-972-9131 m Fax: 203-972-9132

i i
HARCO DUCTILE IRON

FITTINGS FOR GOLF COURSE
IRRIGATION SYSTEMS

Sizes 2" through 12", all configurations
including "knock-on" repair couplings.
High Strength, high corrosion
resistance.

The Harrington Corporation
P.O. Box 10335
Lynchburg, Va 24506 o

k 434-845-7094 Fax 845-8562

EAGLE GOLF & LANDSCAPE PRODUCTS

EAGLE INTERFACE FOR GREEN CONSTRUCTION

b4 DS
[LLLLLL/ e %

s INTERFACE
FpemaY o

TREVIRA®

>

FOR A COMPLETE CATALOG

) 1-800-21-EAGLE

WWW.EAGLEGOLFANDLANDSCAPE.COM

Watchbog

Weather Stations

i Your Resourse For:
v'Weather Conditions Specific
to Your Course
v Efficient Irrigation Scheduling
v Effective Pest Management
v Optimum Turf Quality
Starting At $795

Spectrum

specmeters.com

| Toll-Free 800-248-8873

' K { .
IRRIGATION; * FINISH WORK

 ISM GOLEF

AVAILABLE NATIONWIDE
1800-491-9344 . .

wwwi.irrigationsystem.com :

From an exclusive
Caribbean resort to the
Great Lakes, Quail Valley
cultivates the right sports
turf for your project.

Tee to the Green —
Certified Sportsturf

Featuring: Meyer Z-52 Zoysia, Cavalier Zoysia, EL
Toro Zoysia, Tifton 419 Bermuda (Tifway), Tifdwarf
Quail Valley certified grasses ~ Bermuda, TifSport Bermuda and Midlawn Bermuda.

are available in stolens, pads, Qu a il v a I I ey

big rolls, washed sod, and
GRASSES

washed stolens. We offer
PO Box 56440
Little Rock, AR
72215

sprig planting, hydro-
mulching, hydro-seeding
and sod installation. We
export washed sod and
washed stolens.

Send your advertising
message to over

24,000 subscribers

for a little more than N
a penny each,

Call Anne Washurn for details:
207.846.0600 x230

U.S. 1-800-388-7871 CANADA 1-8004461-3215

PATENTED @98 2007


mailto:aoverbeck@golfcoursenews.com
http://www.soltisgolf.com
http://www.exceibridge.com
http://WWW.EAGLEGOLFANDLANDSCAPE.COM
http://www.sp0cmeters.Gom
http://www.irrigtifiortsystem.com

To reserve space in this section,  CALENDAE
call Anne Washburn 207-846-0600, ext. 230

| 1-3 Wild Bird, Wildlife &
Backyard Habitat Expo in
West Bend, Wis. Contact:
800-324-3337

SOIL AND WATER SYSTEMS | 12-14 ‘I"unj[(.lrn'dG.mun(-ls

: Expositionin Syracuse, N.Y.
Lowers Water pH ¢ Controls Soil pH 5 Contact: NYSTA at

Improves Soil Drainage . Qontrpls Algae 800-873-8873
Reduces Sodium in Soil
Improves Effluent Water For Irrigation use
Reduces Bicarbonates & Carbonate

$02 GENERATORS

11838 Tammy Way GCrass Valley, CA 95949
(530) 271-0915 aquaso2.com

14-16 Golf 20/20 Conference in
St. Augustine, Fla. Contact:
www.golf2020.com

BUNKER RAKES,
DRIVING YOU CRAZY :

Introducing the

18-21 Carolinas GCSA 36th
Annual Conference and
Show in Myrtle Beach, S.C.
Contact: Carolinas GCSA
at 800-476-4272

UNDERGROUND RAKE CADDIE"
The newest, most innovative way to
store and retrieve your bunker rakes.

Clean Design
Conveniently POPS UP
Easy Access

Long Lasting |
Durability EE, : ‘
Cost Saving

|
DECEMBER . . .

Innovative !

4-6 49th Rocky Mountain
PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE | e i

Regional Turfgrass

iti i H ici | Solutions Conference and Trade Show
For ac.idltlonal mformatlon{ visit our | s am. CONTINENTAL R TRSE
website at www.rakecaddie.com or =—————BRIDGE——
A CONTEGH COVPRY 303-770-0220

call us at (801) 944-3794

e —— 800-328-2047 « Fax: 320-852-7067 ¢ www.continentalbridge.com 9.12 Ohia TutferassEoundation

Conference and Show in
Columbus, Ohio.
Contact: OTF at
888-476-4272

Ukm{:ﬁ@agier Fans [ e , y | 10 Regional GCSAA seminar:

“ The Highest Quality Golf e M “Lake & Aquatic Plant
Course Fan” ~ Cw .t Your ad in Golf Course ‘ .'\hlnugfnu'nl in Ames,

. : lowa. Contact:

« 30" & 50” Oscillating Fans ‘v by | Marketplace will reach | 319-286-5596

* Aluminum or Fiberglass ’ YOUR prospective buyers
* Over 100 Sold in 2002 ” - superintendents, managers

and owners. CALL TODAY! m_

Toll-Free: 800 345-1960 207-846-0600 x 230

20-23 Turfgrass Council of North
Carolina’s 41st Annual
Turfgrass Confernce and
Show in Charlotte, N.C.
Contact: 910-695-1333

VARIABLE SPEED AUTOMATIC DIESEL PUMPING STATION

ITS now manufactures a
fully automated diesel
pump tation designed
exclusively for golf course
irrigation. When three
phase power is unavailable
or impractical, the ITS pump
becomes an affractive alter-
native. Available in diesel
or natural gas configuration
with flows up to 800 gpm

Periodicals postage paid at Yarmouth, Maine
and additional mailing office. Golf Course News
(ISSN 1054-0644) is published monthly by
United Publications, Inc., 106 Lafayette St
P.O. Box 997, Yarmouth, ME 04096. Phone
number is 207-846-0600.

T'he publisher assumes no responsibility for
unsolicited material or prices quoted in the
newspaper. Contributors are responsible for

IRRIGATION TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.
518 Wallace Road, Wexford, PA 15090
724-935-2339 Fax: 724-935-8233

proper release ol proprietary classified infor
mation. Copyright ©2002 by United Publica-

tions Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction, in

° l’C(lCQtriﬂl] ”"d \'(.‘hiClllﬂl' Brid(‘,cg whole and in part, without the written permis
y : . 5™ sion from the publisher is expressly prohibited
» Shelters ® Gazebos ® .\mphlthczltcrs Reprints may be obtained from PARS Inter

national at 212-221-9595 or by email at
jeclipse@parsintl.com. Back issues, when avail

=2 e s . able, cost $7 each within the past 12 months
Design and Engineering Support Available $12 each prior to the past 12 months. Back issue

e Standard and Custom Designs

Golf Course News is distributed in the U.S
without charge to qualified personnel of golf
course facilities and to golf course builders
developers and architects. Non-qualified sub
scriptions to the U.S. and Canada cost $65. All
foreign subscriptions cost $150 annually to

- y 3 A 3 o 2 o 2 19 ] orders must be paid in advance either by check
S S _— Orer Sixty Years of A‘[‘””(’UU“”'I”.Q or charged to American Express, Visa or
World z hdt : Fgs Qualdity Wood Structures MasterCard

Isn’t Flat

11 317-808-070" to | 8 MANUFACTURER OF ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS cover air delivery. All payments must be made
(lil l.'\l\l:((N (i o i(“ i z in U.S. funds drawn on a U.S. bank. For sub-
the tributor or rwnilla NO s k. For
lealer near qlxll\m” i Morrisville, NC ¢ 800.777.8648 scriber services, please call 215-788-7112.
dealer neare

Send address changes to Golf Course News, P.O
Box 3047, Langhorne, PA 19047-3047

NOVEMBER 2002 21


http://www.continentalbridge.com
http://www.precisionusa.com
http://www.enwood.com
http://www.rakecaddie.com
http://www.golf2020.com
mailto:jeclipse@parsintl.com

GOLF COURSE
CLASSIFIEDS

To reserve space in this section, call Anne Washburn 207-846-0600, ext. 230

SERVICES

Bird and Bat Houses

* Over 100 Items
* Free Catalog

* 800-326-2807
* www.coveside.com

Coveside Conservation Products

CONCRETE CART
PATHS & CURBING

Endebrock-White Company, Inc.
Specializing in worldwide:
* Removal of existing cart paths

* |nstallation of concrete golf cart
paths and concrete curbing

Call today for more information!

5480 Ocean Ave., Bldg. A., Suite 5D
West Palm Beach, FL 33404

800-891-5030

Est. 1946

SERVICES

REAL ESTATE

690 Sprinkler Repair
5 pieces for $100.00
Call for a free sample
1-877-267-2370
Cut Your Grass And
Your Budget!

PUBLIC GOLF COURSE FOR SALE
LOCATED IN NORTHWEST GEORGIA.
NICE EIGHTEEN HOLE GOLF COURSE
WITH DEVELOPMENT THAT HAS
GREAT POTENTIAL FOR A GROWING
COMMUNITY. CALL DOUG AT
706-657-3616 OR SEE AT
WWW.AIRCASTLEGOLFE.COM

'f7E;g§§5Qé7ﬁw

(_ontrol, lnc.

Empty or Full!
1-800-214-9640

ESS-13 Seals Existing Lakes,
Also Ideal for New Construction

Since 1958
www.seepagecontrol.com

POND & LAKE LINERS
PVC - HDPE - EPDM - RPP
Hypalon - Turf Reinforcement
Erosion Control
» Over 20 years of Experience

» Custom Fabrication
» Installation Services

Colorado 800-524-8672
Texas 888-546-4641
California 877-578-5000
South Dakota 800-661-2201

SN 1H
]

www.coloradolining.com

The Golf Course NewsWire
online at
www.golfcoursenews.com

email
info@golfcoursenews.com
to subscribe

CAREER OPPORTUNITIES

WANTED
Nationwide Golf Course Irrigation
Contractor seeks qualified Golf Course
Irrigation Superintendents, Pipe Fitters
and Equipment Operators. Experience
required, able to travel. Salary DOE.
EOE. Fax resume to 909-949-0281

EQUIPMENT FOR SALE

Used Equipment For Sale
One PSI Golf Course skid mounted
irrigation system complete. Two 75 H.P.
Pumps & motors, One 25 H.P. Jockey
Pump, One Clay valve and all appurte-
nances with three complete electrical con-
trol panels. Pumps & valves have been
reconditioned. Produces approximately
2000 G.PM. Ready to install - excellent
condition - located in Sarasota, Florida.
Price $35,000. 386-668-8010.

PGA Employment Services

Complimentary Assistance for
Hiring
PGA Professionals
“Golf’s Leaders in Managing Your
Business and Growing the Game”
PGA Employment.com
1-800-314-2713

Sprinkler Heads

150 Each TORO Model 670, $17.00
each. 75 Each Rain Bird Model 91,

Golf Engineering Associates, Inc.

Seeking bilingual site representative for
roject in Puerto Rico. Must have
achelors degree in Engineering, LA or
related field, and ears golf
construction experience. Call Marietta or

$25.00 each. 386-668-8010.

Gary: 623-551-1919. www.geagolf.com

or fax to: 207-846-0657

Your Name

Company Name
Address
City/State/Zip
Daytime Phone
Fax

a Logo

Golf Course News, Attn: Anne Washburn
106 Lafayette Street, PO Box 997, Yarmouth, ME 04096

1 Blind Box

 Payment enclosed, or
1 Charge to my credit card

4 Visa/MC
Exp. date

O Am Ex
Exp. date

HOW TO ORDER A CLASSIFIED AD

RATES: $90 per column inch (25-35 words, including a bold headline). Each additional 1/4 inch is $30. If ordering a logo, please
indicate and include an extra $45; for a blind box, please indicate and include an extra $20. All line ads must be prepaid. All rates
are per insertion. A minimum 2X insertion is required. For more information, call Anne Washburn at 207-846-0600, ext. 230. To

22 NOVEMBER 2002

AD INDEX

ADVERTISER: <c.ccvacviosiorsnensonseonsoaassasnanss PAGE
CONTACT INFO

St Tl - e e e - S M AR,
530-271-0915 = 530-271-0591
www.aquaso2.com * jwebb@aquaso2.com

YRS U e U o o RS 13
800-545-9525 » 019-547-2410

www.turffacts.com

Chestnut Identity Apparel .............ccooiviiiiinns 7
831-336-8977 « 831-336-8977

Continental Bridge
800-328-2047 » 320-852-7067

www.continentalbridge.com
conbridg@continentalbridge.com

30 e et < 1 e S e Wy B 12
800-556-9251 « 805-541-6149
www.epaeration.com * mike@epaeration.com

Eagle Golf & Landscape Products ...................... 20
800-21-EAGLE » 714-524-6195
www.eaglegolfandlandscape.com
eagleglp@exo.com

B OO S I s . 0 o T vtes reve Ao nyontoss 21
800-777-8648 » 919-469-2536

www.enwood.com * mikee@enwood.com

Ewing Irrigation
800-343-9464 » 602-437-0446
www.ewingl.com ¢ rotorworld@msn.com

el e N e 20
562-944-0701 » 562-944-4025
www.excelbridge.com ¢ excelbridg@gte.net

FIOWEROREX POL . oo vcmiiiscovisvormanasaas sietonsovsaiansvito )
214-357-1320 » 214-357-5861
www.{lowtronex.com

Formost Construction Co. ....ccoccovviiiiiiniiciinieens 12
009-698-7270 » 909-698-6170
formost@inland.net

Golf Course News Reprints ..........c.cccccevvenerecvenne 16
212-221-9595 » 212-221-9195
jeclipse@parsintl.com

Harrington/Harco Corporation .........c.cccccceecienne 20
434-845-7004 » 434-845-8562
www.harcofittings.com
sales @harcofittings.com

Hinspergers Poly Ind./Evergreen Turf Covers .... 20
905-272-0144 « 905-272-3769

W \\'\\.hl!lxp('lgl'l\ com

Irrigation Technical Services ............cccoviiiiiins 21
724-935-2339 « 724-935-8233
550 @) s s ol NS L s L e Sl o 20

800-491-9344 « 207-846-6736
www.irrigationsystem.com

LS Tee TG s o cetssesietuos maaasstisosdasasaiarins 21
317-808-0707 » 317-808-0706

www.lastec.com

Mark BHO PIESIERT T o v s s o saansesennsts 20
203-972-9131 » 203-972-9132
PGA-of AMEIiCh: vwrvversmmmmmamssssesavasmmsssmmmsssrosy 23

561-624-8475 » 561-624-8448
wWww Pgd()[.llﬂl‘l ica.com

Precision Small Engine ..........c.ccoooovciiiiiicinnnns 21
800-345-1960 « 954-973-8032
www.precisionusa.com
andym@precisionusa.com

i 7)1 ey (0723 QR s e s 7
418-365-7551  888-652-9270
\\'\V\\'.PrUnUVOSl q(.fil

Quall Valley Fartns . ..c.coc vt ity cssustiissisasionces 20
800-666-0007 « 501-975-6286
www.quailvalley.com

Rocky Mountain Regional Turfgrass ................... 19
303-770-2220 « 303-770-1812
rmrta@gwami.com

Sandtrapper by IVI-GOLF ............ccccounrivenianes 10
888-970-5111 » 607-729-5158
www.sandtrapper.com * info@sandtrapper.com

SOIIBGOIE . ... ccxonoriamsonshismsnasissamnsssonsssobansamnssls 20
909-949-6210 » 909-949-0281
www.soltisgolf.com ¢ chris@soltisgolf.com

Spectrum Technologies, Inc. ........cccccovinicicinns 20
800-436-4440 » 815-436-4460
www.specmeters.com

L OB R I < sneserssntonmiinsamsoasasnssssrssasponsnesrs 24
503-651-2130 » 503-651-2351
tee-2-green.com

TOrEEEedIy SYBIEMIB 1.0 o o coooiintuoiustorontsontstons 5
800-728-4504 » 713-849-9047
turffeed@aol.com

Underground Rake Caddie ...........ccccooveveunnnnnnee 21
801-944-3794
www.rakecaddie.com

ValleyCrest/Environmental Golf ...............ccc.o....... 2
818-737-2622 « 818-223-8142
www.valleycrest.com

GOLF COURSE NEWS


http://www.coloradolining.com
http://www.golfcoursenews.com
mailto:info@golfcoursenews.com
http://www.geagolf.com
http://www.aquaso2.com
mailto:jwebb@aquaso2.com
http://www.turffacts.com
mailto:conbridg@continentalbridge.com
http://www.epaeration.com
mailto:mike@epaeration.com
http://www.eaglegolfandlandscape.com
http://www.enwood.com
mailto:mikee@enwood.com
http://www.ewingl.com
mailto:rotorworld@msn.com
http://www.excelbridge.com
mailto:excelbridg@gte.net
http://www.flowtronex.com
mailto:formost@inland.net
mailto:jeclipse@parsintl.com
http://www.harcofittings.com
http://www.hinspergers.com
http://www.lastec.com
http://www.pgaofamerica.com
http://www.precisionusa.com
http://www.pronovost.qc.ca
http://www.quailvalley.com
mailto:rmrta@gwami.com
http://www.sandtrapper.com
mailto:info@sandtrapper.com
http://www.soltisgolf.com
mailto:chris@soltisgolf.com
http://www.specmeters.com
mailto:turffeed@aol.com
http://www.rakecaddie.com
http://www.valleycrest.com
http://www.coveside.com

DAIABANK DAIABANK DAIADANK

NATIONAL GOLF ROUNDS PLAYED* gumm

REGION

AUGUST Y.T.D.

Monsanto Co. (MON)

Syngenta AG (SYT)

NEW ENGLAND (e, n, v, Ma, 7, 1) -2.3% -2.4%
MIDDLE ATLANTIC (v, ) -2.1% -1.0%
EAST NORTH CENTRAL i, o, iy, 1, wy 2.2% -5.8%
WEST NORTH CENTRAL (v, 1, Mo, ks, NE, 50, ND) -1.2% -6.8%
SOUTH ATLANTIC (ot wy, v4, M, NG, 5C, GA, F1) 1.0% 0.6%
EAST SOUTH CENTRAL (v, oL, vs) 10.0% -2.2%
WEST SOUTH CENTRAL @ 14, 0k, 1) 3.9% 0.6%
MOUNTAIN (v, 0, wy, co, N, AZ, UTNV) -4.0% -2.4%
PACIFIC s, o8, ca K H) 1.3% 0.2%

* The percentages above represent the difference in number of rounds played in the month of August 2002
to the number of rounds played in August 2001.
Source: Golf Datatech

Golf Course News STOCK REPORT (10/4)

Company(Symbol) Price Change(%) 52-wk range

ey

ol

17.17 - 36.00
YRR et =

ow iclo (DO

IngersoIIRa (IR)

13 ‘. 37.90

| 9. 130 |

Toll rothrs (TOL) 14.15 - 31.80

YEAR-TO-DATE GOLF PROJECT ACTIVITY (MONTHLY CHANGE) Renovation numbers
NEW ADDITIONS TOTAL The National Golf Foundation’s monthly Golf
PROPOSED 388 (+3) 63 (_4) 451 (_1) PIrOJeLrl Rdeporlnumbersd? notinclude cot}rses
classified as reconstructions or renovations.
IN PLANNING 388 (-5) 67 (-1) 455 (-6) This year to date, 46 renovated/reconstructed
UNDER CONSTRUCTION 348 (-18) 176 (NC) 524 (-18) courses are under construction and 21 courses
COMPLETED 176 (+22) 91 (+9) 267 (+31) ooy | Pave opened

We Grow Profits.

of America offers you the industry’s most utilized employment referral
service at no cost! Take advantage of CareerLinks, the largest database
of PGA Professionals and make your search easier with our compliments.
Start at WWW.pgaemployment.com or utilize the support of our

nine regional career consultants by calling 1-800-314-2713.

Looking for the best people in golf to help grow your bottom line? The PGA

Dedicated to Growing the Game.
www.pga.com


http://www.pga.com
http://WWW.pgaempl0yment.C0m

We salute course builder Louis Miller,
long-time Penncross specifier.

o

Louis Miller, President,
Golf Development Construction, Inc.,

Louisville, KY

“I love '50s rock classics, and Penncross
is a rock-solid ’'50s classic.”

In the early sixties, The Monarchs rock
group reached number one nationally
with Look Homeward Angel. The
Monarchs are still playing gigs, and I still
play bass for them as I did then.
Penncross was 8 years old when we
topped the charts, and I'm pleased to say
Penncross still tops the charts as the

best-selling creeping bentgrass of all time.

©2002 Tee-2-Green Corp.

As a certified golf course builder for 9
years, I still specify Penncross for 95% of
greens I build or rebuild. Penncross takes
extremes of cold, heat, traffic, plus wear
and tear of daily spiking and ballmarks.

Plus, Penncross adapts to various superin-

tendents’ management styles.
Why do I still specify Penncross? It has
been where other bents are trying to go.

Tee-2-Green®

PO Box 250
Hubbard, OR 97032 USA
800-547-0255 in U.S.
503-651-2130
FAX 503-651-2351
www.tee-2-green.com
e-mail: bentinfo@tee-2-green.com



http://www.tee-2-green.com
mailto:bentinfo@tee-2-green.com

